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SymbolS

Warning and Caution

NEVER touch moving parts.  
Keep hands and utensils out of the 
container.

Unplug while not in use, before 
cleaning, changing accessories, or 
touching parts that move.

Read and understand the owner’s 
manual.

Parts will become hot with extended 
use. NEVER touch the drive socket 
in the motor base or the drive spline 
in the adapter.

NEVER use the 0,6 L (20 oz) cup to  
heat ingredients or to blend hot 
liquids.  
NEVER use the cups (including the 
blade base or lids) in the microwave.

This icon is in Vitamix cookbooks on 
suggested recipes for the 0,6 L (20 
oz) personal cup.

VM0223
For use with Vitamix Explorian VM0198, VM0201,  
VM201A, VM0202, VM0202A, VM0203, & VM0203A

PerSonal CuP and adaPter



Important SafeguardS
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1. THE FAILURE TO FOLLOW ANY OF THE 
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS AND IMPORT-
ANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAFE USE IS A 
MISUSE OF YOUR VITAMIX appliance THAT 
CAN VOID YOUR WARRANTY AND CREATE 
THE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY. 

2. The instructions appearing in this manual 
cannot cover every possible condition and 
situation that may occur. Common sense 
and caution must be practiced when oper-
ating and maintaining any appliance.

3. Strictly follow the care and cleaning instruc-
tions provided in this manual.

4. NEVER use the appliance for anything other 
than its intended use. 

5. This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience or knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety and 
if they understand the hazards involved.

6. NEVER let children use or play with the 
appliance. Keep the cord out of reach from 
children.

7. Remove and discard packaging materials, 
the power plug cover, and promotional 
labels before using the appliance for the 
first time.

8. NEVER unplug the appliance by pulling on 
the cord. To unplug the appliance, grasp the 
power plug and pull from the outlet. 

9. NEVER come in contact with moving parts, 
especially the blades.

10. NEVER operate the appliance with loose, 
nicked, or damaged blades; replace imme-
diately. Check the blades daily.

11. NEVER tighten the hex-headed screw (on 
the top of the blade assembly). If loose, 
replace the blade assembly immediately.

12. NEVER place the appliance on or near a 
hot gas or electric burner, or where it could 
touch any other source of heat.

13. This appliance has a polarized plug (one 
blade is wider than the other). To reduce 
the risk of electric shock, this plug will fit in 
a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug 
does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the 
plug. If it still does not fit, contact a quali-
fied electrician. NEVER modify the plug in 
any way.

14. NEVER allow the power cord to hang over 
the edge of a table or counter, touch hot 
surfaces, or become knotted.

15. ALWAYS ensure the appliance is completely 
and properly assembled before operation 
including the unwinding of the power cord 
fully before use.

16. The blending blade assembly is very sharp. 
Handle carefully and keep out of reach of 
children.

17. NEVER use attachments other than those 
provided with the appliance or offered 
separately from Vitamix. The use of attach-
ments, including preserving jars, not sold or 
recommended by Vitamix may cause fire, 
electric shock, or injury and will void the 
warranty.

WARNING
Carefully read all instructions before 
operating the appliance for the first 
time. Save these instructions for 
future reference.

ALWAYS use grounded outlets.

NEVER remove the ground. 

NEVER use an adapter. 

NEVER use an extension cord.

NEVER plug the appliance into a tim-
er or an outlet controlled by a switch.

ALWAYS turn off and unplug the 
appliance when not in use and before 
assembling, disassembling, moving, 
cleaning, and storing.

NEVER immerse the power cord, 
power plug, or motor body in water 
or any other liquid.

If the appliance becomes submerged, 
unplug immediately.

Failure to follow instructions can 
cause death or electrical shock. 

This product is intended for HOUSE-
HOLD USE ONLY and is not intended 
to be used for commercial purposes.
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Important SafeguardS
18. Alteration or modification of any part of the 

appliance, including the use of any part or 
parts that are not genuine authorized Vita-
mix parts, may cause fire, electric shock, or 
injury and will void your warranty.

19. ALWAYS ensure the appliance is unplugged 
from the power outlet before attempting to 
assemble any of the attachments.

20. NEVER fill the 0,6 L (20 oz) cup above the 
marked maximum capacity line to avoid risk 
of injury.

21. NEVER use the 0,6 L (20 oz) cup to heat 
ingredients or to blend hot liquids. Heated 
ingredients and liquids may create internal 
pressure which could cause the cup to burst 
and cause injury.

22. NEVER touch surfaces that may be hot.
23. If during use, the sound of the appliance 

changes or if a hard or foreign object 
comes into contact with the blades, NEVER 
serve the food being made with the appli-
ance.

24. NEVER remove ingredients from the appli-
ance during operation. Ensure the motor 
has completely stopped and the appliance 
is unplugged before removing any ingre-
dients.

25. If food becomes lodged around the blend-
ing blade, unplug the power cord, and use 
a spatula to dislodge the food. NEVER use 
fingers as the blending blade is sharp.

26. Keep hands, hair, clothing, and utensils 
away from all moving parts during opera-
tion to reduce the risk of severe injury to 
persons and/or damage to the appliance. 
A spatula may be used, but only when the 
appliance is not running.

27. If the blend is not processing when 
blending dry, thick, or heavy mixtures, stop 
operation and stir the ingredients before 
continuing. Allow the motor to cool for 1 
minute before turning the appliance back 
on. 

28. NEVER allow the blending blade to soak in 
water for long periods of time.

29. NEVER use outdoors or on moving vehicles 
or boats. 

30. NEVER leave the working area when the 
appliance is in use.

31. NEVER attempt to blend in the adapter 
without use of the personal cup.

32. NEVER leave any foreign object, such as 
spoons, forks, knives, or the lid plug in the 
cup as this will damage the blades and oth-
er components when starting the appliance 
and may cause injury.

33. NEVER expose the cup to temperatures or 
ingredients over 2100F (990C).

34. NEVER operate the appliance without the 
centering pad installed properly underneath 
the cup.

35. Ensure the cup and blade base are flush 
with the centering pad to ensure the drive 
spline is engaged with the drive socket 
before operating.

36. NEVER place a blade assembly on the mo-
tor base unless assembled to the Vitamix 
cup to reduce the risk of injury.

37. ALWAYS use the seal on the blade base and 
tighten the cup adequately to the blade 
base before blending.

38. NEVER use the cups (including the blade 
base) in the microwave.

39. NEVER continuously use your appliance for 
more than 75 seconds with the cup.

40. If the cup becomes warm to the touch, 
steams, or vents, immediately stop blending 
ingredients and turn off or unplug the 
appliance. Allow the cup and ingredients to 
cool to room temperature before removing 
the blade base.

41. When making nut butters or oil-based 
foods, do not process for more than one 
minute after the mixture starts to circulate 
in the cup. Processing for longer periods 
can cause overheating.

42. The appliance will reset itself in the event 
of power line surge. This is a design feature 
to avoid hazards, if used as intended. The 
timer is only for the user’s reference and is 
not considered an essential function of the 
appliance’s operation.

43. Regularly inspect the power cord, power 
plug, and the appliance for any damage. 
NEVER operate if damaged in any way or 
after the appliance malfunctions. Imme-
diately cease use of the appliance and 
visit vitamix.com or call VitaMix Technical 
Support at 1.800.886.5235 (International: 
1.440.235.0214) for examination, repair, or 
adjustment.

44. Any repair, servicing, or replacement of 
parts must be performed by Vitamix or a 
Vitamix authorized service representative. 

45. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.



Parts and Features
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CAUTION
Rotating Blades Can Cause Damage. Lids and tampers are NOT interchangeable  
between different container styles, types, and sizes. Use the tamper that was  
supplied with your appliance.

Adapter

The seal MUST be in place to avoid 
leaks during blending. 

• NEVER disassemble.
• NEVER use in the microwave.
• Dishwasher safe.

Vitamix Motor Base

The Personal Cup and Adapter is for use 
on Vitamix Explorian Motor Bases.

Flip-Top Lid

The seal MUST be in place to avoid leaks 
when using as a to-go cup. 

• NEVER use in the microwave.
• Dishwasher safe.

0,6 L (20 oz) Personal Cup

• NEVER use the cup to heat 
ingredients or to blend hot 
liquids.

• NEVER use in the microwave.
• Dishwasher safe.
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Parts and Features

Seals

There are two seals supplied with the Personal Cup and Adapter 
and are used to avoid leaks and spills. The seals are interchange-
able and their uses are: 

For blending - Place a seal on the thread on the adapter.

If leaking occurs:

• Ensure the seal is in place on the adapter before attach-
ing the personal cup. 

• Tighten the adapter onto the personal cup until it stops. 
Try to thread a little further to ensure it is tight. 

For travel - Place a seal on the flip-top lid before attaching it to 
the 0,6 L (20 oz) personal cup. 

If leaking occurs:

• Ensure the seal is in place on the adapter before attach-
ing the personal cup. 

• DO NOT over tighten the flip-top lid as this will distort 
the seal. 



Blending
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WARNING
The blades will continue to spin until they come to a complete stop at the 
end of the blend cycle. ALWAYS allow the blades to come to a complete 
stop before handling the blade base and cup.

Put a clean and dry seal on and then firmly tighten the blade base onto the 
cup BEFORE blending.

NEVER fill the 0,6 L (20 oz) cup above the marked maximum capacity line 
to avoid risk of injury caused by damage to the lid and container.

If the cup becomes loosened from the blade base during operation, turn 
the machine OFF and wait until the motor and blades come to a complete 
stop before attempting to remove the cup and blade base from the motor 
base.

NEVER use the 0,6 L (20 oz) cup to heat ingredients or to blend hot 
liquids. Heated ingredients and liquids may create internal pressure which 
could cause the cup to burst and cause injury.

NEVER continuously use your appliance for more than 75 seconds with the 
cup.

If the cup becomes warm to the touch, steams, or vents, immediately stop 
blending ingredients and turn off or unplug appliance. Allow the container, 
cup, or bowl and ingredients to cool to room temperature before removing 
the blade base.

NEVER attempt to blend in the adapter without use of the personal cup.

Parts will become hot with extended use.

NEVER touch the drive socket in the motor base or the drive spline in the 
blade base.

To avoid damage or personal injury, NEVER use the cups (including the 
blade base or lids) in the microwave.

Tips to prevent ‘overloading’ your appliance:

• Cut ingredients into 1-inch pieces.  
NEVER overfill.

• Cubed ice blends better than crushed ice.
• Add ingredients to the Personal Cup in the 

order they appear in the recipe or follow 
the Load Order Illustration.

• When starting the appliance, hold at a 
low speed (1 or 2) for a few seconds until 
the blades “grab” or begin to process the 
ingredients. 

• Once ingredients begin circulating, in-
crease to the speed recommended in the 
Vitamix recipe. Operating at a lower speed 
than suggested can cause the motor to 
overheat. Blend for the full processing time 
suggested in the recipe.
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Blending

Liquids

Dry Goods

Leafy Greens

Fruits & Veggies

Ice & Frozen 
Ingredients

NEVER blend hot liquids!

Load Order Illustration 
Cup

BLENDING IN THE 0,6 L (20 OZ) CUP

1. Place a clean, dry seal onto the bottom thread of the adapter.  
The seal should fit snugly and evenly around the thread.

IMPORTANT! 

• NEVER use the 0,6 L (20 oz) cup to heat  
ingredients or to blend hot liquids.  
Heated ingredients and liquids may  
create internal pressure which could  
cause the cup to burst and cause injury.

• NEVER fill the 0,6 L (20 oz) cup above  
the marked maximum capacity line to a 
void risk of injury caused by damage to  
the lid and container.

2. Load the ingredients in the order they  
appear in the recipe or the Load Order  
Illustration.

3. Thread the adapter onto the cup in a  
clockwise direction just until tight.  
DO NOT over tighten or leaking can occur.

4. Invert the adapter and cup assembly and 
place it on the motor base.

5. Blend according to the recipe instructions.
6. If the mixture stops circulating:

a. Press the On/Off Switch to stop the motor. 
b. Wait until the blades stop rotating and remove the adapter and cup assembly 

from the motor base. 
c. Turn the adapter and cup assembly over and remove the adapter. 
d. Stir the ingredients or add liquids, if necessary. 
e. Remove the seal, wipe clean the adapter threads, and place a clean, dry seal 

onto the bottom thread of the adapter. 
f. Thread the adapter onto the cup in a clockwise direction just until tight.  

DO NOT over tighten or leaking can occur.
g. Invert the adapter and cup assembly and place on the motor base.
h. Continue blending.

7. After blending, wait until the blades stop rotating and remove the adapter and 
cup assembly from the motor base.

8. Turn the adapter and cup assembly over and remove the adapter
9. Use a Vitamix Under Blade Scraper or spatula to remove salsa, jelly, jam, peanut 

butter, and other ingredients from the container.
TRAVELING WITH THE 0,6 L (20 OZ) CUP

1. Place a seal on the flip-top lid. The seal should fit snugly and evenly around the 
bottom thread of the flip-top lid.

2. Thread the flip-top lid onto the personal cup in a clockwise direction until just 
tight. DO NOT over tighten or leaking can occur. 

3. To open the flip-top lid, hold the personal cup with one hand, press the two tabs 
on the lid with the other hand and lift up to release.



Care and Cleaning
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CLEANING THE CUP AND ADAPTER 

• Dishwasher - The cup, lid, adapter, and 
seals are top-rack dishwasher safe.

• In-Place Cleaning:
a. Fill the container half full with water 

and add a couple of drops of dish-
washing liquid.  
NEVER BLEND HOT WATER.

b. Clean the seals and threads on the 
adapter thoroughly to avoid ingredient 
build up.  
NOTE: Ingredient build up might cause 
problems when trying to remove the 
blade base from the personal cup if it 
has been attached and allowed to sit 
for a long period of time.

c. Place a clean, dry seal onto the bot-
tom thread of the adapter. The seal 
should fit snugly and evenly around 
the thread.

d. Thread the adapter onto the cup in a 
clockwise direction just until tight. 

e. Invert the adapter and cup assembly 
and place it on the motor base.

f. Press the Start/Stop Switch to turn on 
the appliance and slowly increase to 
Variable Speed 10.

g. Run the appliance for 60 seconds.
h. Rotate the Variable Speed Dial back to 

Variable Speed 1 and press the Start/
Stop Switch to turn off the appliance.

i. Wait until the blades come to a 
complete stop before removing the 
adapter from the motor base.

j. Turn the adapter and cup assembly 
over and remove the adapter. 

k. Rinse and drain all pieces.

• Sanitizing:
a. Follow the cleaning instructions.
b. Fill the container half full with water 

and 1/2 teaspoons of liquid bleach. 
NEVER BLEND HOT WATER.

c. Place a clean, dry seal onto the bot-
tom thread of the adapter. The seal 
should fit snugly and evenly around 
the thread.

d. Thread the adapter onto the cup in a 
clockwise direction just until tight. 

e. Invert the adapter and cup assembly 
and place it on the motor base.

f. Press the Start/Stop Switch to turn on 
the appliance and slowly increase to 
Variable Speed 10.

g. Run the appliance for 60 seconds.
h. Rotate the Variable Speed Dial back to 

Variable Speed 1 and press the Start/
Stop Switch to turn off the appliance.

i. Wait until the blades come to a 
complete stop before removing the 
adapter from the motor base.

j. Allow the mixture to stand in the con-
tainer for an additional 1-1/2 minutes.

k. Turn the adapter and cup assembly 
over and remove the adapter. 

l. Pour the bleach mixture out. Allow 
container to air dry. Do not rinse after 
sanitizing.
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Warranty and Service
3-YEAR FULL WARRANTY ON SEPARATELY SOLD CONTAINER COMPONENTS

1. What is Covered. 
Vita-Mix Corporation (“Vitamix”) warrants that the blade base and seal (collectively and individually 
referred to as “Container Component”) that is purchased separately from a blender motor-base will be free 
from defects in material or workmanship and will withstand wear and tear from ordinary household use for 
3 years from the date of purchase. Vitamix will, within 30 days of receipt of the returned product, repair the 
failed Container Component free of charge. If, in Vitamix’s sole discretion, the failed Container Component 
cannot be repaired, Vitamix will elect to either (A) replace the Container Component free of charge or 
(B) refund the full purchase price to the owner, unless Vitamix receives prior written notice of the owner’s 
preference.

2. What is Not Covered. 
This Warranty applies only to owners for ordinary household use. This Warranty does not cover cosmetic 
changes that do not affect performance, such as discoloration or the effects of the use of abrasives or 
cleaners or food build up. This Warranty is only valid if the Container Component is used in accordance with 
the instructions, warnings and safeguards contained in the owner’s manual. 

Processing certain herbs and spices in the container/cup will result in cosmetic marring of the container/cup 
and may cause the blades to wear prematurely. Traces of sand, as well as coarse, gritty and abrasive herbs, 
will also cause the blades to wear prematurely. Herbs may contain volatile oils, cause the container/cup to 
retain the oils and cause permanent discoloration. Your container/cup and blades are not covered under the 
Vitamix warranty under these circumstances.

Vitamix will not be responsible for the cost of any unauthorized warranty repairs. 

REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE ARE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES OF PUR-
CHASER AND THE SOLE LIABILITY OF VITAMIX UNDER THIS WARRANTY. NO EMPLOYEE OR REPRESEN-
TATIVE OF VITAMIX IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY ADDITIONAL WARRANTY OR ANY MODIFICATION TO 
THIS WARRANTY WHICH MAY BE BINDING UPON VITAMIX. ACCORDINGLY, PURCHASER SHOULD NOT 
RELY UPON ANY ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS MADE BY ANY EMPLOYEE OR REPRESENTATIVE OF VITAMIX. 
IN NO EVENT, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, INDEMNITY, WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLI-
GENCE), STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL VITAMIX BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOSS OF PROFIT OR 
REVENUE.

Some states do not allow limits on warranties. In such states, the above limitations may not apply to you. 
Outside the U.S.A. and Canada, other warranties may apply. 

3. WHAT VOIDS THIS WARRANTY. 
Abuse, misuse, negligent use, alteration of the Container/Cup or Container Component or motor base, 
exposure to abnormal or extreme conditions, or failure to follow the operating instructions, will void this 
Warranty. 

The Warranty is also void if repairs to the machine, Container/Cup, Container Component, any portion of the 
blade assembly or motor base are performed by someone other than Vitamix or an authorized Vitamix Ser-
vice Provider, or if any part subject to this Warranty is used in combination with a motor-base or container 
that is not expressly authorized by Vitamix. 

4. HOW TO OBTAIN RETURN AUTHORIZATION UNDER THIS WARRANTY. 
Contact the Authorized Vitamix Household Distributor/Service Provider in your country for assistance 
servicing your Vitamix. For a list of Vitamix Distributors, visit https://www.vitamix.com/vr/en_us/internation-
al-support. 
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VM0223
対象機種：Vitamix Explorian VM0198、VM0201、 
VM201A、VM0202、VM0202A、VM0203、および VM0203A

パーソナルカップとアダプター

記号
警告および注意

稼動中の部品には絶対に触れないでくだ
さい。
手や調理器具をコンテナの中に入れない
でください。

使用中でない間、またはお手入れや洗浄、
アクセサリー交換の前、あるいは可動部
品に触れる前にプラグを抜いてください。

この取扱説明書をよく読んでご理解の上、
ブレンダーをご使用ください。

長時間使用を続けると部品が熱くなりま
す。モーターベースのドライブソケットやア
ダプターのドライブスプラインには絶対に
触れないでください。

絶対に0.6 L（20オンス）のカップを使用し
て材料を加熱したり、熱い液体をブレンド
したりしないでください。絶対に電子レン
ジでカップ（ブレードベースまたは蓋）を
使用しないでください。

このアイコンは、0.6 L（20オンス）のパーソ
ナルカップを使った推奨レシピをまとめた
Vitamixレシピブックで使用されています。



重要な安全上の注意事項
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1. 重要な安全上の注意や安全にご使用いた
だくための重 要 な指 示に従 わ ない場 合、
Vitamix電化製品の誤用となり、保証が無効
になったり、重大な傷害を負ったりする恐れ
があります。

2. 本マニュアルに記載されている説明は、発生
する可能性のあるすべての状態および状況
には対応できません。ブレンダーの操作と管
理は、常識に基づいて、また注意を持って実
施してください。

3. このマニュアルに記載されているお手入れと
クリーニングの指示に厳密に従ってください。

4. 本器具を本来の用途以外には絶対に使用し
ないでください。

5. 本器具は、各利用者の安全に対して責任を
負う立場にある人物による監督や指示がな
い場合や利用者本人が危険性を理解してい
ない場合は、身体的、感覚的または精神的な
能力が低下した人、または経験や知識が不
足している人（お子さまを含む）はご利用い
ただけません。

6. お子さまに本品を使用させたり、遊ばせたりし
ないでください。コードは、お子さまの手の届
かないところに配置または保管してください。

7. 本品を初めて使用する前には、梱包材、電源
プラグカバー、宣伝用ラベルを外し、廃棄して
ください。

8. コードを引っ張って本品のプラグを抜かない
でください。プラグを抜くには、電源プラグを
持ってコンセントから抜きます。

9. 動いている部分、特にブレードには触らない
でください。

10. ブレードが緩んだり、傷ついていたり、破損して
いる状態での使用はお止めください。上記の

場合は、すぐに交換してください。ブレードの
状態は毎日ご確認ください。

11. 六角ネジ（ブレードアセンブリの上部）を締め
ないでください。緩んでいる場合は、ブレード
アセンブリをすぐに交換してください。

12. 高温になるガスコンロや電気コンロの上や
近く、その他の熱源に触れる可能性のある場
所に本品を置かないでください。

13. 本品には極性プラグ（片方のブレードがもう
片方より幅広い）が付いています。感電リスク
を減らすため、このプラグは極性のあるコン
セントに一方向にしか収まりません。プラグ
がコンセントに完全に入らない場合は、プラ
グを逆にして差し込んでください。それでもコ
ンセントに入らない場合は、資格のある電気
技師にご相談ください。プラグは絶対に改造
しないでください。

14. 電源コードをテーブルやカウンターの端から
ぶら下げた状態で置いたり、熱い表面に触れ
させたり、絡まった状態で放置しないようにし
てください。

15. 本品を使用する前には、電源コードを完全に
ほどき、製品が完全かつ適切に組み立てられ
ていることを必ず確認してください。

16. ブレンディングブレードアセンブリは先が尖っ
ています。取り扱いには十分注意し、お子様
の手の届かないところに保管してください。

17. 本品に付属しているアタッチメント、または
Vitamixが別売しているアタッチメント以外
は絶対に使用しないでください。Vitamix
が販売または推奨していないアタッチメント

（保存用瓶など）を使用すると、火災、感電、
怪我を引き起こす可能性があり、また、保証
が無効になります。

警告
本品を初めてお使いいただく前に、す
べての指示をよくお読みください。ま
た、後から確認できるように、この指示
書は保管しておいてください。
必ずアース付きコンセントを使用してく
ださい。
絶対にアースは外さないでください。
絶対にアダプターを使用しないでくだ
さい。
絶対に延長コードを使用しないでくだ
さい。
絶対に本品をタイマーやスイッチで制
御されるコンセントに差し込まないで
ください。

使用しないとき、または組み立て、分
解、移動、掃除、保管する前には、必ず
アプライアンスの電源を切り、プラグを
抜いてください。
電源コード、電源プラグ、モーター本体
を水などの液体に絶対に浸さないでく
ださい。
本器具が水や液体の中に落ちたり浸っ
たりした場合は、直ちにプラグを抜いて
ください。
指示に従わない場合、死亡や感電の原
因となる可能性があります。
この製品は、ご家庭での使用のみを目
的としたものであり、業務用の使用を
目的としたものではありません。
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重要な安全上の注意事項
18. Vitamixの承認した純正部品以外の部品の

使用を含む、部品の交換や改造をすると、火
事、感電、またはけがの原因となる場合があ
り、保証は無効となります。

19. アタッチメントを組み立てる前には、必ず電
源プラグをコンセントから抜いてください。

20. 怪我のリスクを減らすため、0.6 L（20オンス）
のカップのマークされた最大容量ラインを超
えて入れないでください。

21. 材料を加熱したり、高温の液体をブレンドし
たりするために、0.6Ｌ（20オンス）のカップを
使用しないでください。加熱した材料や液体
は内部の圧力を高め、カップが破裂し怪我を
引き起こす可能性があります。

22. 高温になる可能性のある表面には絶対に触
れないでください。

23. 使用中に操作音が変わったり、硬い物や異物
がブレードに触れた場合は、本品で作った料
理を決して提供しないでください。

24. 操作中は本品から食材を絶対に取り出さな
いでください。食材を取り除く前に、モーター
が完全に停止し、本品のプラグが抜かれてい
ることを確認してください。

25. 食材がブレンディングブレード周辺で詰まっ
た場合は、電源コードを抜き、スパチュラを使
用して食材を取り除きます。ブレンディングブ
レードは鋭利であるため、絶対に指を使用し
ないでください。

26. 操作中は、手、髪、衣服、調理器具をすべての
可動部品から遠ざけてください。これにより、
大怪我をしたり、本品が破損したりするリス
クを減らすことができます。スパチュラを使う
場合は、本品が稼働していないことを確認し
てください。

27. 乾燥しているか、濃厚であるか、または重み
のある食材をブレンドしているときに、ブレン
ドが進まない場合は、操作を停止し、食材を
かき混ぜてから続行してください。モーター
が冷めるまで1分間待ってから、再び本品の
電源を入れます。

28. ブレンディングブレードを長時間水に浸した
ままにしないでください。

29. 屋外や移動中の車やボートでは本品を絶対
に使用しないでください。

30. アプライアンスの使用中は絶対に作業エリア
を離れないでください。

31. パーソナルカップを使用せずにアダプターに
食材を入れてブレンドしないようにしてくだ
さい。

32. スプーンやフォーク、ナイフ、または蓋プラグ
といった異物をカップの中に入れたままにし
ないでください。本器具を起動した時、ブレー

ドやその他の部品を傷つける原因となり、け
がを引き起こす可能性があります。

33. 温度が210°F（99°C）以上になるところにカッ
プを絶対に置かないでください。

34. カップの下にセンタリングパッドが正しく取り
付けられていない状態で本品を絶対に使用
しないでください。

35. 操作する前に、カップとブレードベースが、セ
ンタリングパッドとぴったりと合っているこ
とを確認し、ドライブスプラインがドライブソ
ケットとかみ合っていることを確かめます。

36. 怪我のリスクを減らすため、Vitamixカップに
組み立てられていない限り、ブレードアセンブ
リをモーターベース上に絶対に置かないでく
ださい。

37. ブレンドする前に、必ずブレードベースの留
め金を使い、カップをブレードベースに適切
に取り付けてください。

38. カップ（ブレードベースを含む）は電子レンジ
では絶対に使用しないでください。

39. カップをセットした状態で本品を75秒以上連
続使用しないでください。

40. 触れていて気づくほどカップが熱くなってき
た場合、または蒸気が出てきた場合は、直ち
にブレンドを中止し、本器具の電源を切るか
プラグを抜いてください。カップや材料の温
度が室温に戻ってから、ブレードベースを取
り外してください。

41. ナッツバターやオイルベースの食品を作る際
は、混合物がカップの中でスムーズにまわり
始めてから1分以上混ぜないでください。長
時間混ぜすぎると、過熱を引き起こす可能性
があります。

42. 電圧の急激な変化が起こった場合、本品は
自動的にリセットされます。これは通常の使
用をしている場合、本品が危険を回避するた
めの正常な動作です。タイマーはユーザーの
参照用のみであり、本品を操作する上で絶対
不可欠な機能ではありません。

43. 電源コード、電源プラグ、本体に損傷がない
かを定期的にチェックしてください。何らか
の損傷があった場合、または本品が故障し
た後は、絶対に使用せず、または直ちに使用
を中止し、vitamix.comまでアクセスするか、
VitaMixのテクニカルサポート（米国フリーダ
イアル：1.800.886.5235、米国以外からの電
話番号：+1.440.235.0214）まで電話し、検
査、修理、調整を依頼してください。

44. 修 理 、点 検 、また は 部 品 の 交 換 は 、必 ず
VitamixまたはVitamix指定のサービス業者
にご依頼ください。

45. この指示書は保管しておいてください。



部品と機能
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注意
回転ブレードは破損の原因となることがあります。蓋とタンパーは、スタイルや種類、 
サイズの違うコンテナのものを代わりに使用することはできません。本品に付属のタン
パーを使用してください。

アダプター
ブレンド中に中身が漏れないように、
ゴムパッキンを取り付けてください
• 絶対に分解しないでください。
• 電子レンジでは絶対に使用し

ないでください。
• 食洗機対応

Vitamixモーターベース
パーソナルカップとアダプターは、Vitamix 
Explorianモーターベースで使用します。

フリップトップ式の蓋
持ち運び用カップとして使用する場合は、
漏れを防ぐためにゴムパッキンを取り付け
てください。
• 電子レンジでは絶対に使用しない

でください。
• 食洗機対応

0.6 L（20オンス）パーソナルカップ
• 材料を加熱したり、高温の液体を

ブレンドしたりするために、カップ
を使用しないでください。

• 電子レンジでは絶対に使用しない
でください。

• 食洗機対応
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部品と機能

ゴムパッキン
パーソナルカップアダプターにはゴムパッキンが2つ付属します。これ
らは、漏れやこぼれを防ぐために使用します。ゴムパッキンは交換可
能で、使用方法は次のとおりです。

ブレンド用 - アダプターのネジ山にゴムパッキンをはめます。
漏れが発生した場合：
• パーソナルカップをセットする前に、ゴムパッキンがアダプ

ターの所定の位置にはめられていることを確認してくだ
さい。

• アダプターはそれ以上回らなくなるまでパーソナルカップ
にねじ込みます。少し余分にねじ込んで、しっかりと取り付
けるようにします。

携帯用 - 0.6 L（20オンス）のパーソナルカップをセットする前に、フ
リップトップ式の蓋にゴムパッキンをはめます。 
漏れが発生した場合：
• パーソナルカップをセットする前に、ゴムパッキンがアダプ

ターの所定の位置にはめられていることを確認してくだ
さい。

• ゴムパッキンが変形する可能性があるため、フリップトップ
式の蓋を締めすぎないでください。



ブレンドする
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警告
ブレードは、ブレンドサイクルが終了して完全に停止するまで、回転し続けま
す。必ずブレードが完全に停止してから、ブレードベースとカップを取り扱って
ください。
よく乾かした清潔なゴムパッキンはめたブレードベースをカップにしっかり締
め付けてから、ブレンドします。
蓋とコンテナの損傷による怪我の危険を避けるため、0.6 L（20オンス）のカッ
プには、マークされた最大容量ラインを超えて食材を入れないでください。
操作中にカップが緩んでブレードベースから外れた場合は、マシンをオフに
し、モーターとブレードが完全に停止するまで待ってから、カップとブレード
ベースをモーターベースから取り外してください。
材料を加熱したり、高温の液体をブレンドしたりするために、0.6Ｌ（20オンス）
のカップを使用しないでください。加熱した材料や液体は内部の圧力を高め、
カップが破裂し怪我を引き起こす可能性があります。
カップをセットした状態で本品を75秒以上連続使用しないでください。
触れていて気づくほどカップが熱くなってきた場合、または蒸気が出てきた場
合は、直ちにブレンドを中止し、本器具の電源を切るかプラグを抜いてくださ
い。コンテナ、カップ、またはボウルと材料の温度が室温に戻ってから、ブレー
ドベースを取り外してください。
パーソナルカップを使用せずにアダプターに食材を入れてブレンドしないよう
にしてください。
長時間使用を続けると部品が熱くなります。
モーターベースのドライブソケットやブレードベースのドライブスプラインに
触れないでください。
破損やケガを避けるために、電子レンジでカップ（ブレードベースまたは蓋を
含む）を使用しないでください。

本品の「オーバーロード」を回避するためのヒント：
• 食材を2.5cmに切ります。決して入れすぎな

いでください。
• 四角い氷の方が砕いた氷より向いています。
• レシピに記載されている順序、または食材

投入順序のイラストに従って、食材をパーソ
ナルカップに投入します。

• 器具のスイッチをオンにしたら、ブレードに
食材が「絡み合う」まで、または食材の処理
が始まるまで、数秒間、低速（速度1または
2）で維持します。

• 食材が回転し始めたら、Vitamixのレシピで
推奨される速度に上げます。推奨速度より
遅いと、モーター過熱の原因となる恐れが
あります。レシピの推奨処理時間が完了する
までブレンドします。
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ブレンドする

液体

乾燥食品

葉物野菜

果物・野菜

氷・冷凍食材

熱い液体は絶対に 
ブレンドしないでください。

食材投入順序のイラスト 
カップ

0.6 L (20 オンス) カップでブレンド
1. アダプターの底にある溝によく乾かした清潔なゴムパッキンを取り付けます。 

ゴムパッキンは溝にしっかりと平らにはめ込んでください。
重要！
• 材料を加熱したり、高温の液体をブレンド

したりするために、0.6Ｌ（20オンス）のカッ
プを使用しないでください。加熱した材料
や液体は内部の圧力を高め、カップが破
裂し怪我を引き起こす可能性があります。

• 蓋とコンテナの損傷による怪我の危険を
避けるため、0.6 L（20オンス）のカップに
は、マークされた最大容量ラインを超えて
食材を入れないでください。

2. レシピに表示されている順番、または食材
投入順序のイラストに従い、食材を投入し
ます。

3. アダプターは時計回りに回しながらカップ
にしっかりと取り付けます。締め付けすぎる
と、漏れが発生する恐れがあります。

4. アダプターとカップアセンブリをひっくり返
し、モーターベースに置きます。

5. レシピの指示に従いブレンドします。
6. 混合物の回転が止まってしまった場合:

a. オン/オフスイッチを押して、モーターを停止します。
b. ブレードの回転が止まるまで待ち、アダプターとカップアセンブリをモーター

ベースから取り外します。
c. アダプターとカップアセンブリをひっくり返し、アダプターを取り外します。
d. 必要であれば、食材をかき混ぜたり、液体を加えます。
e. ゴムパッキンを取り外し、アダプターのネジ山を拭き取り、きれいで乾いたゴム

パッキンをアダプター底部のネジ山にはめます。
f. アダプター は 時 計 回りに回しな がらカップにしっかりと取り付 けます。 

締め付けすぎると、漏れが発生する恐れがあります。
g. アダプターとカップアセンブリをひっくり返し、モーターベースに置きます。
h. ブレンドを続けます。

7. ブレンドし終わったら、ブレードの回転が止まるまで待ち、アダプターとカップアセン
ブリをモーターベースから取り外します。

8. アダプターとカップアセンブリをひっくり返し、アダプターを取り外します。
9. Vitamixアンダーブレードスクレーパーまたはスパチュラを使用して、サルサ、ゼリー、

ジャム、ピーナッツバター、その他の食材をコンテナから取り除きます。

0.6 L（20オンス）カップで持ち運ぶ
1. フリップトップ式の蓋にゴムパッキンをはめます。ゴムパッキンは、フリップトップ式の

蓋の下のネジ周辺にぴったりと隙間なくはまるはずです。
2. きつく締まるまで、パーソナルカップにフリップトップ式の蓋を時計回りにねじ込みま

す。締め付けすぎると、漏れが発生する恐れがあります。
3. フリップトップ式の蓋は、パーソナルカップを片手で持ち、もう片方の手で蓋に付いて

いる2つのタブを押し上げると開きます。



お手入れ方法
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カップとアダプターのお手入れ
• 食洗機対応 - カップ、蓋、アダプター、ゴム

パッキンは食器洗い乾燥機で洗えます。
• 設置した状態での洗浄方法:

a. コンテナの半分まで水を入れ、食器用
洗剤を数滴入れます。
高温のお湯は使用しないでください。

b. アダプターの溝とゴムパッキンは食材が
溜まらないようによく掃除してください。
注：食材が溜まると、パーソナルカップ
がブレードベースに長期間取り付けら
れたままになっていた場合、取り外すの
に苦労する場合があります。

c. アダプターの底にある溝によく乾かし
た清潔なゴムパッキンを取り付けます。 
ゴムパッキンは溝にしっかりと平らには
め込んでください。

d. アダプターは時計回りに回しながら
カップにしっかりと取り付けます。

e. アダプターとカップアセンブリをひっくり
返し、モーターベースに置きます。

f. スタート／ストップスイッチを押して本
品の電源を入れ、ゆっくりと速度を「10」
まで上げます。

g. 本品を60秒間作動させます。
h. 速度ダイヤルを回して「1」まで戻し、ス

タート／ストップスイッチを押して本品
の電源を切ります。

i. ブレードが完全に停止するまで待ってか
ら、アダプターをモーターベースから取
り外します。

j. アダプターとカップアセンブリをひっくり
返し、アダプターを取り外します。

k. すべての部品をすすいで水を切ります。

• 消毒：
a. 洗浄方法に従って洗浄します。
b. コンテナの半分まで水を入れ、液体漂

白剤を小さじ1/2投入します。
熱湯は使用しないでください。

c. アダプターの底にある溝によく乾かした
清潔なゴムパッキンを取り付けます。ゴ
ムパッキンは溝にしっかりと平らにはめ
込んでください。

d. アダプターは時計回りに回しながら
カップにしっかりと取り付けます。

e. アダプターとカップアセンブリをひっくり
返し、モーターベースに置きます。

f. スタート／ストップスイッチを押して本
品の電源を入れ、ゆっくりと速度を「10」
まで上げます。

g. 本品を60秒間作動させます。
h. 速度ダイヤルを回して「1」まで戻し、ス

タート／ストップスイッチを押して本品
の電源を切ります。

i. ブレードが完全に停止するまで待ってか
ら、アダプターをモーターベースから取
り外します。

j. その後1分半ほどコンテナをそのまま置
いておきます。

k. アダプターとカップアセンブリをひっくり
返し、アダプターを取り外します。

l. 漂白剤の入ったお湯を捨てます。コンテ
ナを空気乾燥させます。殺菌消毒後は
すすがないでください。
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保証とアフターサービス
別売コンテナコンポーネントに3年間の完全保証付き
1. 保証対象：
Vita-Mix Corporation（以下「Vitamix」）は、ブレンダーのモーターベースとは別途購入されたブレードベース
およびゴムパッキン（以下、まとめておよび個別に「コンテナコンポーネント」）に素材または製造上の欠陥がな
いこと、ならびに購入日から3年間は家庭での通常の使用による摩耗に耐えることを保証します。Vitamixは、返
品された製品の受領後30日以内に、故障したコンテナコンポーネントを無償で修理します。故障したコンテナ
コンポーネントの修理が不可能であるとVitamixが判断した場合、Vitamixは（A）無償でコンテナコンポーネン
トを交換、または（B）所有者に購入額全額を返金します。所有者が事前に書面で選択する場合を除き、（A）また
は（B）のいずれの方法によるかはVitamixの選択に基づきます。

2. 保証適用外：
本保証は、家庭での通常使用を目的とした所有者にのみ適用されます。本保証は、変色、研磨剤やクレンザー
の使用による影響、食品の沈着といった、性能に影響のない見た目の変化は対象としていません。本保証は、コ
ンテナコンポーネントがこの説明書に記載されている指示、警告、および安全上の注意に従って使用される場
合のみ有効です。
特定のハーブやスパイスをコンテナやカップで挽くと、コンテナやカップに傷がつき、ブレードが早く摩耗する可
能性があります。きめの粗いものはもちろん、砂の残った砂利のようなハーブもまた、ブレードが早く摩耗する原
因となります。ハーブには揮発性の油分が含まれていることがあり、コンテナやカップに油分が残り、変色の原
因となる場合があります。このような場合、コンテナやカップおよびブレードはVitamixの保証外となります。
Vitamixは、承認した保証対象以外の修理の費用に対するいかなる責任も負いません。
修理、交換、購入額の返金は、購入者の唯一の法的救済措置であり、本保証におけるVitamixの唯一の責任で
す。Vitamixの従業員または代理人は、Vitamixが拘束力を持つ権利のある保証に対し、いかなる追加保証や
変更を行う権限も持っていません。従って購入者は、Vitamixの従業員または代理人が行ったいかなる追加の
声明も信頼しないでください。いかなる場合も、契約、損害賠償、保証、不法行為（過失を含む）、厳格責任に基
づく場合であろうとなかろうと、Vitamixは、利益または収益の制限の無い損失を含む、特別な、間接的、偶発
的または必然的な損害について、責任を負うものではありません。
一部の州では保証の制限を認めていません。該当する州では、上記の制限が適用されない場合があります。ア
メリカ合衆国およびカナダ以外の地域では、異なる保証が適用される場合があります。

3. 本保証の無効要因。
コンテナ/カップ、コンテナ部品、もしくはモーターベースが濫用、誤用、不注意に使用、改造された場合、異常も
しくは極端な環境にさらされた場合、または操作手順に従わなかった場合、本保証は無効となります。
マシン、コンテナ/カップ、コンテナ部品、もしくはブレードアセンブリの一部の修理がVitamixもしくはVitamixの
認定サービス業者以外の者によって実行される場合、または本保証が適用される部品がVitamixにより明示的
に承認されていないモーターベースもしくはコンテナと併用される場合にも本保証は無効になります。

4. 本保証に基づく返品承認の取得方法。
Vitamixのメンテナンスについては、お住まいの国のVitamix正規代理店／サービス業者にお問い合わせくださ
い。Vitamix正規代理店リストはこちらをご覧ください：https://www.vitamix.com/vr/en_us/international-
support。

https://www.vitamix.com/vr/en_us/international-support
https://www.vitamix.com/vr/en_us/international-support
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미국 특허: vitamix.com/patents

기호
경고 및 주의

절대 움직이는 부품을 만지지 마십시오.  
손이나 조리 기구를 용기에 넣지 마십시오.

사용하지 않거나 세척, 부속품 교체 또는  
움직이는 부품을 만지기 전에는 플러그를 
뽑아야 합니다.

사용 설명서를 읽고 숙지하십시오.

장시간 사용하면 부품이 뜨거워집니다.  
절대 본체의 구동 소켓이나 어댑터의 구동 
스플라인을 만지지 마십시오.

절대 0.6L(20온스) 컵을 재료를 가열하거나  
뜨거운 액체를 블렌드하는 데 사용하지  
마십시오.  
절대 컵(칼날 베이스 또는 뚜껑 포함)을  
전자레인지에 사용하지 마십시오.

이 아이콘은 0.6L(20온스) 개인용 컵 사용 
추천 레시피가 수록된 Vitamix 요리책에  
표시되어 있습니다.

VM0223
Vitamix Explorian VM0198, VM0201, VM201A, VM0202,  
VM0202A, VM0203, VM0203A에서 사용 가능

개인용 컵 및 어댑터



중요 안전 조치
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1. 안전한 사용을 위한 중요 지침 및 중요 예방  
조치를 따르지 않으면 Vitamix 기기를 오용하
게 되어 보증이 무효화되고 심각한 부상의 위
험이 있습니다. 

2. 본 설명서의 지침에서 발생 가능한 모든 조건
과 상황을 다루지는 않습니다. 기기를 작동 및 
유지 보수할 때는 상식에 따르고 주의를 기울
여야 합니다.

3. 본 설명서에 제공된 관리 및 세척 지침을 엄격
히 따르십시오.

4. 절대 지정된 용도 이외의 용도로 기기를 사용
하지 마십시오. 

5. 본 기기는 신체적, 감각적 또는 정신적 능력이 
약하거나 경험 또는 지식이 부족한 사람(어린
이 포함)이 안전을 책임지는 사람으로부터 기
기 사용에 관한 감독이나 지시를 받았으며 관
련 위험을 이해한 경우를 제외하고는 사용하는 
것을 금합니다.

6. 절대 어린이가 기기를 사용하거나 가지고 놀지 
못하게 하십시오. 코드가 어린이의 손이 닿지 
않는 곳에 보관하십시오.

7. 제품을 사용하기 전에 포장재, 전원 플러그  
덮개, 판촉 라벨을 제거하고 폐기하십시오.

8. 절대 코드를 잡아당겨 기기의 플러그를 뽑지 
마십시오. 플러그를 뽑으려면 전원 플러그를 
잡고 콘센트에서 당겨 빼십시오. 

9. 칼날을 포함해 움직이는 부품에 절대 닿지 않
도록 하십시오.

10. 절대 칼날이 헐거워지거나 흠집이 나거나  
손상된 상태로 기기를 작동하지 마십시오.  
즉시 칼날을 교체하십시오. 매일 칼날을 점검
하십시오.

11. 절대 육각 머리 나사(칼날 어셈블리 상단에  
있음)를 조이지 마십시오. 느슨해지면 즉시  
칼날 어셈블리를 교체하십시오.

12. 절대 뜨거운 가스 또는 전기 버너 위나 주위, 
또는 다른 열원에 닿을 수 있는 곳에 기기를  
두지 마십시오.

13. 본 기기에는 극성 플러그가 있습니다(한쪽  
날이 다른 쪽보다 넓음). 감전 위험을 줄이기 
위해 플러그를 극성 콘센트에 한 방향으로만 
꽂을 수 있습니다. 플러그가 콘센트에 완전히 
끼워지지 않으면 플러그를 반대로 끼우십시오. 
그래도 맞지 않으면 자격을 갖춘 전기 기술자
에게 문의하십시오. 어떤 식으로든 플러그를 
개조하지 마십시오.

14. 절대 전원 코드가 테이블이나 조리대 가장자리
에 걸리거나, 뜨거운 표면에 닿거나 매듭이  
생기지 않도록 하십시오.

15. 항상 사용하기 전에 전원 코드를 완전히 푸는 
등 작동 전에 기기가 완전하고 올바르게 조립
되었는지 확인하십시오.

16. 블렌딩 칼날 어셈블리는 매우 날카롭습니다. 
조심스럽게 취급하고 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 
곳에 보관하십시오.

17. 절대 기기와 함께 제공되거나 Vitamix에서  
별도로 제공한 것 이외의 부속품을 사용하지 
마십시오. Vitamix에서 판매하거나 권장하지 
않는 보존용 용기를 포함한 부속품을 사용하면 
화재, 감전 또는 부상의 원인이 될 수 있으며 
보증이 무효화됩니다.

18. Vitamix 순정 승인 부품이 아닌 부품을 사용하
는 것을 비롯하여 기기의 부품을 변경 또는 개
조할 경우 화재, 감전 또는 부상의 원인이 될 
수 있으며 보증이 무효화됩니다.

경고
기기를 처음 작동하기 전에 모든 지침
을 주의 깊게 읽으십시오. 나중에 참조할 
수 있도록 본 설명서를 잘 보관하십시오.

항상 접지 콘센트를 사용하십시오.

절대 접지를 제거하지 마십시오. 

절대 어댑터를 사용하지 마십시오. 

절대 연장 코드를 사용하지 마십시오.

절대 기기를 타이머나 스위치로 제어되
는 콘센트에 꽂지 마십시오.

기기를 사용하지 않을 때와 조립, 분해, 
이동, 세척 및 보관하기 전에는 항상  
제품을 끄고 플러그를 뽑으십시오.

절대 전원 코드, 전원 플러그 또는 모터 
본체를 물이나 기타 액체에 담그지 마
십시오.

기기가 물에 잠기면 즉시 플러그를  
뽑으십시오.

지침을 따르지 않으면 사망 또는 감전을 
초래할 수 있습니다. 

본 제품은 가정용으로 제작되었으며  
상업용으로는 사용할 수 없습니다.
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19. 부속품을 조립하기 전에 항상 기기가 전원  

콘센트에서 분리되어 있는지 확인하십시오.
20. 절대 표시된 최대 용량 선을 초과하여 0.6L 

(20온스) 컵을 채우지 마십시오. 부상의 위험
이 있습니다.

21. 절대 0.6L(20온스) 컵을 재료를 가열하거나  
뜨거운 액체를 블렌드하는 데 사용하지 마십 
시오. 가열된 재료와 액체는 내부 압력을 높여 
컵을 파열시키고 부상을 유발할 수 있습니다.

22. 절대 뜨거운 표면을 만지지 마십시오.
23. 사용 중에 기기의 소리가 바뀌거나 딱딱한  

물질 또는 이물질이 칼날에 닿는 경우 기기로 
조리 중인 음식을 제공하지 마십시오.

24. 절대 작동 중에는 기기에서 재료를 꺼내지  
마십시오. 재료를 꺼내기 전에 모터가 완전
히 멈추고 기기의 플러그를 뽑았는지 확인하
십시오.

25. 블렌딩 칼날 주위에 음식물이 끼면 전원 코드
를 뽑고 주걱을 사용하여 음식물을 빼냅니다. 
블렌딩 칼날은 날카로우므로 절대 손가락을  
사용하지 마십시오.

26. 작동 중에는 손, 머리카락, 옷, 식기를 움직이는 
모든 부품에서 멀리 떨어뜨려 인명 피해 및/또
는 기기 손상의 위험을 줄이십시오. 주걱을  
사용할 수 있지만 기기가 작동하지 않을 때만 
사용하십시오.

27. 건조하거나 걸쭉하거나 무거운 혼합물을  
블렌딩할 때 블렌드가 작동하지 않으면 작동을 
멈추고 재료를 저어준 후 계속하십시오. 모터
를 1분간 식힌 후에 기기를 다시 켜십시오. 

28. 절대 블렌딩 칼날을 물에 장시간 담그지 마십
시오.

29. 절대 실외나 이동 중인 차량 또는 보트에서  
사용하지 마십시오. 

30. 기기를 사용 중일 때는 절대 작업 공간을 벗어
나지 마십시오.

31. 절대 개인용 컵을 사용하지 않고 어댑터에서 
블렌드하려고 하지 마십시오.

32. 절대 숟가락, 포크, 나이프 또는 뚜껑 마개와 
같은 이물질을 컵에 넣어두지 마십시오. 기기 
작동을 시작할 때 칼날과 기타 구성품이 손상
되어 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

33. 절대 컵을 2100F (990C) 이상의 온도나 재료
에 노출시키지 마십시오.

34. 절대 센터링 패드가 컵 아래에 제대로 설치되
지 않은 상태에서 기기를 작동하지 마십시오.

35. 작동하기 전에 드라이브 스플라인이 드라이브 
소켓과 맞물리도록 컵과 칼날 베이스가 센터링 
패드와 같은 높이인지 확인하십시오.

36. 절대 Vitamix 컵에 조립하지 않은 칼날 어셈블
리를 본체에 올려놓지 마십시오. 부상의 위험
이 있습니다.

37. 블렌딩하기 전에 칼날 베이스의 씰을 항상 사
용하고 컵을 칼날 베이스에 적절히 조여 주십
시오.

38. 절대 컵(칼날 베이스 포함)을 전자레인지에  
사용하지 마십시오.

39. 절대 컵을 사용하여 75초 이상 연속해서 기기
를 사용하지 마십시오.

40. 컵을 만졌을 때 또는 컵에서 나온 증기나 바람
이 따뜻하게 느껴지면 식재료 블렌딩을 즉각 
중단하고 기기 전원을 끄거나 전원 플러그를 
뽑으십시오. 컵과 식재료가 실온과 같아질 때
까지 기다린 후 칼날 베이스를 분리하십시오.

41. 너트 버터 또는 오일류 음식을 만들 때 컵에서 
혼합물이 순환을 시작한 후 1분 넘게 처리하지 
마십시오. 더 오랜 시간 동안 처리하면 과열될 
수 있습니다.

42. 전원 서지가 발생하면 기기가 자동 재설정됩 
니다. 이는 의도한 대로 사용한다면 위험을  
피할 수 있는 설계상의 특징입니다. 타이머는 
오로지 사용자에게 정보 제공을 하기 위한  
것으로, 기기 작동을 위한 필수 기능으로 간주
되지 않습니다.

43. 전원 코드, 전원 플러그, 기기에 손상이 없는지 
정기적으로 점검하십시오. 어떤 식으로든 손상
되거나 기기 오작동 후에는 절대 작동하지  
마십시오. 기기 사용을 즉시 중단하고  
vitamix.com을 방문하거나 Vitamix 기술  
지원팀 1.800.886.5235(해외: 1.440.235.0214) 
로 연락하여 검사, 수리 또는 조정을 요청하십
시오.

44. 부품의 수리, 서비스 또는 교체는 Vitamix  
또는 Vitamix 공인 서비스 담당자만이 수행할 
수 있습니다. 

45. 본 지침을 보관하십시오.
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주의
회전하는 칼날은 손상을 일으킬 수 있습니다. 뚜껑과 탬퍼는 서로 다른 용기 스타일, 유형 
및 크기 간에 호환되지 않습니다. 
 기기와 함께 제공된 탬퍼를 사용하십시오.

어댑터
블렌딩 중 누출을 방지하려면 반드시  
씰이 제자리에 있어야 합니다. 
• 절대 분해하지 마십시오.
• 절대 전자레인지에 사용하지  

마십시오.
• 식기세척기 사용 가능

Vitamix 본체
개인용 컵 및 어댑터는 Vitamix  
Explorian 본체에 사용할 수 있습니다.

플립탑 뚜껑
테이크아웃용 컵으로 사용할 때 누출을 방지
하려면 반드시 씰이 제자리에 있어야 합니다. 
• 절대 전자레인지에 사용하지  

마십시오.
• 식기세척기 사용 가능

0.6L(20온스) 개인용 컵
• 절대 컵을 재료를 가열하거나  

뜨거운 액체를 블렌드하는 데  
사용하지 마십시오.

• 절대 전자레인지에 사용하지  
마십시오.

• 식기세척기 사용 가능
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씰
개인용 컵 및 어댑터와 함께 제공되는 두 개의 씰은 누출 및 유출을  
방지하는 데 사용됩니다. 씰은 교체 가능하며 용도는 다음과 같습니다. 
블렌딩 시 - 어댑터의 나사산에 씰을 끼웁니다.
누출이 발생하는 경우
• 개인용 컵을 장착하기 전에 어댑터의 씰이 제자리에 있는지 

확인하십시오. 
• 개인용 컵에 어댑터가 고정될 때까지 조입니다. 조금 더  

조여보고 단단히 조여졌는지 확인합니다. 
휴대 시 - 플립탑 뚜껑에 씰을 끼운 후 0.6L(20 온스) 개인용 컵에  
부착합니다. 
누출이 발생하는 경우
• 개인용 컵을 장착하기 전에 어댑터의 씰이 제자리에 있는지 

확인하십시오. 
• 씰이 왜곡될 수 있으므로 플립 탑 뚜껑을 너무 세게 조이지 

마십시오. 



사용
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경고
칼날은 블렌드 사이클이 종료되어 완전히 정지할 때까지 계속 회전합니다. 항상 
칼날이 완전히 정지할 때까지 기다렸다가 칼날 베이스와 컵을 취급하십시오.

깨끗하고 마른 씰을 끼운 다음 칼날 베이스를 컵에 단단히 조인 후에 블렌딩합
니다.

절대 표시된 최대 용량 선을 초과하여 0.6L(20온스) 컵을 채우지 마십시오. 뚜껑
과 용기 손상으로 인한 부상의 위험이 있습니다.

작동 중에 컵이 칼날 베이스에서 풀리는 경우, 기계를 끄고 모터와 칼날이 완전
히 멈출 때까지 기다렸다가 본체에서 컵과 칼날 베이스를 분리하십시오.

절대 0.6L(20온스) 컵을 재료를 가열하거나 뜨거운 액체를 블렌드하는 데 사용
하지 마십시오. 가열된 재료와 액체는 내부 압력을 높여 컵을 파열시키고 부상
을 유발할 수 있습니다.

절대 컵을 사용하여 75초 이상 연속해서 기기를 사용하지 마십시오.

컵을 만졌을 때 또는 컵에서 나온 증기나 바람이 따뜻하게 느껴지면 식재료  
사용을 즉각 중단하고 기기 전원을 끄거나 전원 플러그를 뽑으십시오. 용기,  
컵 또는 보울, 식재료가 실온과 같아질 때까지 기다린 후 칼날 베이스를 분리하
십시오.

절대 개인용 컵을 사용하지 않고 어댑터에서 블렌드하려고 하지 마십시오.

오랜 시간 사용하면 부품이 뜨거워집니다.

절대 본체의 구동 소켓 또는 칼날 베이스의 구동 스플라인을 만지지 마십시오.

부상 또는 손상을 방지하기 위해 컵(칼날 베이스 또는 뚜껑 포함)을 절대 전자렌
지에 사용하지 마십시오.

기기 '과적' 방지 팁
• 재료를 1인치 조각으로 자릅니다.  

절대 과도하게 채우지 마십시오.
• 으깬 얼음보다 조각 얼음이 더 잘 블렌드됩

니다.
• 레시피에 표시된 순서대로 개인용 컵에 재료

를 추가하거나 적재 순서 그림을 따르십시오.
• 기기를 켤 때 칼날이 재료를 "잡거나" 가공을 

시작할 때까지 몇 초간 저속(1 또는 2)을 유지
하십시오. 

• 재료가 순환하기 시작하면 Vitamix 레시피에
서 권장하는 속도까지 올립니다. 권장 속도보
다 낮은 속도로 작동하면 모터가 과열될 수  
있습니다. 레시피에서 제시하는 전체 가공  
시간 동안 블렌드합니다.
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사용
0.6L(20온스) 컵에 블렌딩
1. 어댑터의 하단 스레드에 깨끗하고 마른 씰을 끼웁니다.  

씰이 스레드 둘레에 고르게 딱 맞아야 합니다.
중요! 
• 절대 0.6L(20온스) 컵을 재료를 가열하거나  

뜨거운 액체를 블렌드하는 데 사용하지  
마십시오.  
가열된 재료와 액체는 내부 압력을 높여  
컵을 파열시키고 부상을  
유발할 수 있습니다.

• 절대 표시된 최대 용량 선을 초과하여 0.6L 
(20온스) 컵을 채우지 마십시오. 뚜껑과  
용기 손상으로 인한 부상의 위험이  
있습니다.

2. 레시피 또는 적재 순서 그림에 표시된  
순서대로 재료를 넣으십시오.

3. 컵에 어댑터를 조이는 느낌이 들 때까지  
시계 방향으로 돌려 끼웁니다. 누출이  
발생할 수 있으니 너무 세게 조이지  
마십시오.

4. 어댑터와 컵 어셈블리를 뒤집어 
본체에 올려놓습니다.

5. 레시피 지침에 따라 블렌딩합니다.
6. 혼합물의 순환이 멈춘 경우:

a. 온/오프 스위치를 눌러 모터를 멈춥니다. 
b. 칼날이 회전을 멈출 때까지 기다렸다가 어댑터와 컵 어셈블리를 본체에서 분리합

니다. 
c. 어댑터와 컵 어셈블리를 뒤집어 어댑터를 분리합니다. 
d. 필요하면 재료를 저어주거나 액체를 추가하십시오. 
e. 씰을 분리하고 어댑터 스레드를 깨끗이 닦은 다음 깨끗하고 마른 씰을 어댑터  

하단 스레드에 끼웁니다. 
f. 컵에 어댑터를 조이는 느낌이 들 때까지 시계 방향으로 돌려 끼웁니다.  

누출이 발생할 수 있으니 너무 세게 조이지 마십시오.
g. 어댑터와 컵 어셈블리를 뒤집어 본체에 올려놓습니다.
h. 계속 블렌딩합니다.

7. 블렌딩 후, 칼날이 회전을 멈출 때까지 기다렸다가 어댑터와 컵 어셈블리를 본체에서 
분리합니다.

8. 어댑터와 컵 어셈블리를 뒤집어 어댑터를 분리합니다
9. Vitamix 언더 블레이드 스크레이퍼 또는 주걱을 사용하여 살사, 젤리, 잼, 피넛 버터 및 

기타 재료를 용기에서 제거합니다.
0.6L(20온스) 컵 휴대
1. 플립탑 뚜껑에 씰을 끼웁니다. 씰이 플립탑 뚜껑의 하단 스레드 둘레에 고르게 딱 맞아

야 합니다.
2. 개인용 컵에 플립탑 뚜껑을 조이는 느낌이 들 때까지 시계 방향으로 돌려 끼웁니다.  

누출이 발생할 수 있으니 너무 세게 조이지 마십시오. 
3. 플립탑 뚜껑을 열려면 한 손으로 개인용 컵을 잡고 다른 손으로 뚜껑에 있는 두 개의  

탭을 누른 다음 들어 올립니다.

액체

건조 식품

잎채소

과일 및 채소

얼음 및 냉동  
재료

절대 뜨거운 액체를 블렌드하지 마십시오!

적재 순서 그림  
컵



관리 및 청소
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컵 및 어댑터 세척 

• 식기 세척기 - 컵, 뚜껑, 어댑터, 씰은 식기세척
기 상단 랙에 넣어 세척 가능합니다.

• 내부 세척:
a. 용기에 물을 반쯤 채운 후 주방세제  

1~2방울을 넣습니다.  
절대 뜨거운 물을 블렌드하지 마십시오.

b. 어댑터의 씰과 스레드를 깨끗하게 세척
하여 재료가 쌓이지 않도록 하십시오.  
참고: 개인용 컵에 칼날 베이스가 부착된 
채로 장시간 방치된 경우, 재료가 쌓이면 
칼날 베이스를 분리할 때 문제가 발생할 
수 있습니다.

c. 어댑터의 하단 스레드에 깨끗하고 마른 
씰을 끼웁니다. 씰이 스레드 둘레에 고르
게 딱 맞아야 합니다.

d. 컵에 어댑터를 조이는 느낌이 들 때까지 
시계 방향으로 돌려 끼웁니다. 

e. 어댑터와 컵 어셈블리를 뒤집어 본체에 
올려놓습니다.

f. 시작/중지 스위치를 눌러 기기를 켜고  
서서히 속도 조절 10까지 올립니다.

g. 60초간 기기를 작동합니다.
h. 속도 조절 다이얼을 다시 속도 조절 1로 

돌리고 시작/중지 스위치를 눌러 기기
를 끕니다.

i. 칼날이 완전히 멈출 때까지 기다렸다가 
어댑터를 본체에서 분리합니다.

j. 어댑터와 컵 어셈블리를 뒤집어 어댑터
를 분리합니다. 

k. 모든 부품을 헹군 후 물기를 뺍니다.

• 소독
a. 세척 지침을 따릅니다.
b. 용기에 물을 반쯤 채운 후 표백액 1/2  

작은술을 넣습니다. 절대 뜨거운 물을  
블렌드하지 마십시오.

c. 어댑터의 하단 스레드에 깨끗하고 마른 
씰을 끼웁니다. 씰이 스레드 둘레에 고르
게 딱 맞아야 합니다.

d. 컵에 어댑터를 조이는 느낌이 들 때까지 
시계 방향으로 돌려 끼웁니다. 

e. 어댑터와 컵 어셈블리를 뒤집어 본체에 
올려놓습니다.

f. 시작/중지 스위치를 눌러 기기를 켜고  
서서히 속도 조절 10까지 올립니다.

g. 60초간 기기를 작동합니다.
h. 속도 조절 다이얼을 다시 속도 조절 1로 

돌리고 시작/중지 스위치를 눌러 기기
를 끕니다.

i. 칼날이 완전히 멈출 때까지 기다렸다가 
어댑터를 본체에서 분리합니다.

j. 추가로 1분 30초간 혼합물을 용기에  
그대로 둡니다.

k. 어댑터와 컵 어셈블리를 뒤집어 어댑터
를 분리합니다. 

l. 표백제 혼합물을 붓습니다. 용기를 자연 
건조시킵니다. 소독한 후에는 헹구지  
마십시오.
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보증 및 서비스
별도 판매 용기 구성품 3년 보증

1. 보장 대상 
Vita-Mix Corporation("Vitamix")은 블렌더 본체와 별도로 구매한 칼날 베이스 및 씰(총칭 및 개별적으로 "용기 
구성품"이라 함)에 재료 또는 제조상의 결함이 없으며 구매일로부터 3년 동안 일반 가정 내 사용으로 인한 마모를 
견딜 수 있음을 보증합니다. Vitamix는 반품된 제품을 수령한 날로부터 30일 이내에 결함이 있는 용기 구성품을 
무상으로 수리해 드립니다. 결함이 있는 용기 구성품을 수리할 수 없는 경우, Vitamix의 단독 재량에 따라 (A) 용기 
구성품을 무상으로 교환해 드리거나 (B) 구매 가격 전액을 소유자에게 환불해 드립니다. 단, Vitamix가 소유자의 
선호에 대한 사전 서면 통지를 받은 경우는 예외로 합니다.

2. 보장 제외 사항 
본 보증은 일반 가정용으로 사용되는 블렌더의 소유자에게만 적용됩니다. 변색, 연마재나 세제 사용으로 인한  
영향, 음식물 축적 등 성능에 영향을 주지 않는 미관상 변화에는 본 보증이 적용되지 않습니다. 본 보증은 사용  
설명서에 포함된 지침, 경고 및 안전 조치에 따라 용기 구성품을 사용한 경우에만 유효합니다. 

특정 약초 및 향신료를 용기/컵에서 갈면 용기/컵의 미관이 훼손되고 칼날이 빨리 닳을 수 있습니다. 일반 모래,  
굵은 모래 및 마모성 약초가 미량 들어 있어도 칼날이 빨리 닳을 수 있습니다. 약초에 함유된 휘발성 오일은 용기/
컵에 고착되어 영구적인 변색을 유발할 수 있습니다. 이러한 경우의 용기/컵 및 칼날은 Vitamix 보증으로 보장되
지 않습니다.

Vitamix는 무단 보증 수리 비용을 책임지지 않습니다. 

이 보증에 따른 Vitamix의 유일한 책임과 구매자의 유일한 구제책은 수리, 교체 또는 구입 가격의 환불뿐입니다. 
Vitamix의 어떠한 직원이나 담당자도 Vitamix에 구속력을 미치도록 이 보증을 수정하거나 추가적인 보증을 할 
권한이 없습니다. 따라서 구매자는 Vitamix의 직원이나 담당자가 하는 추가적인 설명에 의존하지 말아야 합니
다. 계약, 면책, 보증, 불법 행위(과실 포함), 엄정 책임 등 여부에 관계없이 어떠한 경우에도 Vitamix는 특별,  
간접, 부수적 또는 결과적 손해에 대한 책임을 지지 않으며, 여기에는 일실 이익 또는 매출 손실을 포함하되 이에 
제한되지 않습니다.

일부 주에서는 보증에 대한 제한이 허용되지 않습니다. 그러한 주에서는 위의 제한 사항이 적용되지 않을 수 있습
니다. 미국 및 캐나다 이외 국가에서는 다른 보증이 적용될 수 있습니다. 

3. 보증의 무효화 
용기/컵 또는 용기 구성품 또는 본체의 남용, 오용, 부주의한 사용 또는 변경이나 비정상/극한 조건 노출, 또는  
본 설명서의 작동 지침 미준수는 본 보증을 무효화합니다. 

또한 Vitamix 또는 Vitamix 공인 서비스 제공업체 소속이 아닌 사람이 기계, 용기/컵, 용기 구성품 또는 칼날  
어셈블리 또는 본체의 일부를 수리한 경우나 본 보증이 적용되는 부품과 함께 Vitamix에서 명시적으로 승인하지 
않은 본체 또는 용기를 사용한 경우에도 본 보증이 무효화됩니다. 

4. 본 보증에 따라 반품 승인을 받는 방법 
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警告和注意事项

请勿触摸活动部件。 
请勿将手和餐具放在容器里面。

在不使用料理机时、清洗和更换配件或
接触移动部件前，请拔下插头。

阅读并理解用户手册。

过度使用会造成部件发热。切勿触摸马
达底座内的驱动器插孔或适配器内的传
动花键。

切勿使用 0.6 升（20 盎司）杯子来加
热食材或搅拌热汁液。切勿在微波炉中
使用杯子（包括刀片底座或盖子）。

此图标出现在 Vitamix 食谱书中关于 
0.6 升（20 盎司）个人料理杯的建议
食谱中。

VM0223
适用于 Vitamix Explorian VM0198, VM0201, 
VM201A, VM0202, VM0202A, VM0203 和 VM0203A

个人料理杯和适配器



重要安全须知
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1.  �不遵守任何重要的保护措施和安全使用重
要说明，都是属于 VITAMIX 设备使用不
当，会使保修失效和造成严重的人身伤
害。

2.  出现在此手册中的说明可能无法涵盖您可
能遇到的所有情形和情况。操作和维护任
何电器时，必须践行常识和保持谨慎。

3.  严格遵守本手册中提供的保养和清洁说
明。

4.  切勿将本设备用作指定用途以外的其他用
途。

5.  �此设备不适合生理、感官或心智等方面较
弱，或缺乏经验或常识的人（包括儿童）
使用，除非此类人群在安全负责人的监督
或指导下使用该设备，且他们了解所涉及
的危险。

6.  切勿让儿童使用或玩耍该设备。将电源线
放在儿童够不到的地方。

7.  首次使用本产品之前，请除去并丢弃包装
材料、电源插头盖和促销标签。

8.  切勿拉扯电源线拔下设备插头。要拔下设
备插头，请抓住电源插头并将其从插座中
拔出。

9.  不要接触活动部件，尤其是叶片。
10.  刀片松动、有缺口或损坏的情况下切勿操

作设备 – 请立即更换。每天检查刀片。
11.  切勿拧紧六角螺钉（在刀片组件上方）。

如发现较松，立即更换刀片组件。
12.  切勿将设备放置在热气体或电炉上或其附

近，或可能接触任何其他热源的地方。
13.  该设备有一个极性插头（一个刀片比另一

个刀片宽）。为了降低触电风险，该插头
只能以一种方式安装在极性插座中。如果
插头不能完全插入插座，请反转插头。如
果仍然不合适，请联系具有资质的电工。
切勿以任何方式修改插头。

14.  切勿让电源线悬挂在桌子或柜台的边缘、
接触高温表面或打结。

15.  操作前务必确保设备已完全正确组装，包
括使用前完全解开电源线。

16.  搅拌刀片组件非常锋利。小心处理并放在
儿童够不到的地方。

17.  切勿使用设备附带或与 Vitamix 单独提供的
附件以外的附件。使用非 Vitamix 出售或
推荐的附件（包括保存罐）可能会引起火
灾、触电或受伤，并使保修失效。

18.  对设备的任何部分擅自改装（包括使用非 
Vitamix 真正授权的零件），都可能会造成
火灾、触电或受伤，而且会使保修失效。

19.  在尝试组装任何附件之前，请务必确保设
备电源插头已从电源插座上拔下。

20.  切勿将 0.6 升（20 盎司）杯子装满至超过
标记的最大容量线，以避免受伤风险。

21.  切勿使用 0.6 升（20 盎司）的杯子加热食
材或搅拌热汁液。高温食材和汁液会引起
内部压力过高，从而导致杯子破裂造成人
身伤害。

22.  切勿触摸可能发热的表面。
23.  如果在使用过程中，设备的声音发生变

化，或者硬物或异物接触到刀片，切勿食
用使用该设备制作的食物。

24.  在操作过程中，切勿从设备中取出食材。
在取出任何食材之前，请确保马达已完全
停止并且设备已拔下插头。

25.  如果食物滞留在搅拌刀片周围，请拔掉电
源线，然后使用刮铲清除食物。切勿使用
手指，因为搅拌刀片很锋利。

26.  在操作过程中，请勿将手、头发、衣物和
用具靠近所有运动部件，以降低发生严重
严重人身伤害和（或）损坏设备的风险。
可以使用刮刀，但是只有在设备不运行时
才能使用。

警告
首次操作设备之前，请仔细阅读所
有说明。保存这些说明，以备将来
参考。

务必使用接地插座。

切勿拆除接地装置。

切勿使用适配器。

切勿使用延长线。

切勿将设备插入定时器或由开关控制
的插座。

在不使用时以及组装、拆卸、移动、
清洁和存放设备之前，务必关闭并拔
下插头。

切勿将电源线、电源插头或电机机身
浸入水中或任何其他液体中。

如果设备被淹没，请立即拔下插头。

如未按照说明进行操作，会导致死亡
或触电。 

本产品仅供家庭使用，不用于商业
用途。



33142241

重要安全须知
27.  如果在搅拌干燥、浓稠或较重的混合食材

时未进行处理，请停止操作并搅拌食材后
再继续。让电机冷却 1 分钟，然后再重新
开机。

28.  切勿让搅拌刀片长时间浸泡在水中。
29.  切勿在户外或移动的车辆或船只上使用。
30.  使用设备时切勿离开工作区域。
31.  切勿在不使用个人料理杯的情况下尝试使

用适配器料理。
32.  切勿将任何异物，如勺子、叉子、刀或盖

塞等留在料理杯中，因为在启动设备时这
些物品会损坏刀片和其他组件，可能会造
成人身伤害。

33.  切勿将杯子或食材暴露在超过 2100F (990C) 
的温度下。

34.  如果没有正确将定心垫装在杯子下方，切
勿操作设备。

35.  请确保料理杯和刀片底座与定心垫齐平，
以确保在开始操作前传动花键与驱动器插
孔啮合。

36.  除非组装到 Vitamix 杯上，否则切勿将刀片
组件放在马达底座上，以降低受伤风险。

37.  请务必在刀片底座上安装密封件，恰当拧
紧杯子到刀片底座上，之后才能开始搅
拌。

38.  切勿在微波炉内使用杯子（包括刀片底
座）。

39.  使用杯子时，切勿连续使用设备超过 75 秒
钟。

40.  如果杯子温度降低至可以触摸，出现蒸汽
或喷气，立即停止搅拌食材，同时关闭设
备或拔出电源插头。等待料理杯和食材冷
却至室温，再移除刀片底座。

41.  在制作坚果黄油或油性食品时，当混合食
材在料理杯中开始旋转一分钟后，请勿继
续操作。超过这个时间段会引起料理杯过
热。

42.  如果供电线路涌浪，设备将自行重置。如
果使用恰当，这是一项旨在避免危险的设
计功能。计时器只供用户参考，不视为设
备运行的重要功能。

43.  定期检查电源线、电源插头和设备是否有
损坏。如果以任何方式损坏或在设备出现
故障后，切勿操作。立即停止使用该产品
并访问 vitamix.com 或致电 VitaMix 技术支
持：1.800.886.5235（国际：1.440.235.0214
）进行检查、维修或调整。

44.  任何修理、维修或更换部件的工作必须由 
Vitamix 或 Vitamix 授权的服务代表执行。

45.  保存这些说明。



部件和功能

14224134

注意事项
旋转刀片可能会造成损坏。不同款式、类型和尺寸的容杯不能混用杯盖和搅拌棒。 
请使用您的设备随附的搅拌棒。

适配器

搅拌期间密封垫必须放置好， 
以免泄漏。

• 切勿拆卸。
• 切勿在微波炉内使用。
•  也可以在洗碗机中清洗

Vitamix 马达底座

个人料理杯和适配器适用于 
Vitamix Explorian 马达底座。

提手盖

当用作便携杯时，密封垫必须放置好， 
以免泄漏。

• 切勿在微波炉内使用。
•  也可以在洗碗机中清洗

0.6 升（20 盎司）个人料理杯

• 切勿使用料理杯加热食材或搅
拌热汁液。

• 切勿在微波炉内使用。
•  也可以在洗碗机中清洗
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部件和功能

密封垫

个人料理杯和适配器随附两个密封垫，用于避免泄漏和溢出。 
密封垫可以混用，其用途是：

用于搅拌 - 在适配器的螺纹上加装密封垫。

如果发生泄漏：

•  在连接到个人料理杯之前，确保适配器上的密封垫放置
好。

•  将适配器拧到个人料理杯上，直到拧不动为止。尝试再拧
一下以确保螺纹很紧。

用于旅行 - 在将提手盖连接到 0.6 升（20 盎司）个人料理杯之前， 
先在提手盖上放置密封垫。

如果发生泄漏：

•  在连接到个人料理杯之前，确保适配器上的密封垫放置
好。

•  切勿过度拧紧提手盖，否则会导致密封垫变形。



料理饮品
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警告
刀片在搅拌循环完全停止之前将持续旋转。处理刀片底座和杯子之前， 
务必让刀片完全停止。

搅拌之前，请将干净干燥的密封垫放在杯上，然后将刀片底座牢固地拧
紧。

切勿将 0.6 升（20 盎司）杯子装满超过标注的最大容量线，以免因盖子和
容杯损坏而造成伤害。

如果在运行期间，杯子从刀片底座上松动脱落，请关闭机器，等待马达和
刀片完全停止，然后再尝试从马达底座上取下杯子和刀片底座。

切勿使用 0.6 升（20 盎司）的杯子加热食材或搅拌热汁液。高温食材和汁
液会引起内部压力过高，从而导致杯子破裂造成人身伤害。

使用杯子时，切勿连续使用设备超过 75 秒钟。

如果杯子温度降低至可以触摸，出现蒸汽或喷气，立即停止搅拌食材，同
时关闭设备或拔出电源插头。等待容杯、料理杯或碗以及食材冷却至室
温，再移除刀片底座。

切勿在不使用个人料理杯的情况下尝试使用适配器料理。

继续使用部件将会发热。

切勿触摸马达底座内的驱动器插孔或叶片底座内的传动花键。

为避免造成损坏或人身伤害，切勿在微波炉内使用杯子（包括刀片底座或
盖子）。

防止设备“过载”的几点提示：

•  将食材切成 1 英寸长的小段。 
切勿装得过多。

•  冰块比碎冰的料理效果更好。
•  按照食材在食谱中出现的顺序将食材添加

到个人料理杯中，或者按照装载顺序插图
进行操作。

•  刚启动设备时，以低速（1 档或 2 档）保
持几秒钟，直到看到刀片“抓住”或开始加
工食材。

•  原料开始翻滚后，增加到 Vitamix 食谱中
推荐的速度。以低于建议的速度运行会导
致马达过热。按照食谱中建议的处理加工
时间搅拌。
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在 0.6 升（20 盎司）杯子中料理

1.  将干净干燥的密封垫装到适配器的底部螺纹上。 
密封垫须平整地贴紧螺纹。

重要提醒！

•  切勿使用 0.6 升（20 盎司）的杯子加热 
食材或搅拌热汁液。 
高温食材和汁液会引起内部压力过高， 
从而导致杯子破裂造成人身伤害。

• 切勿将 0.6 升（20 盎司）杯子装满超过 
标注的最大容量线，以免因 
盖子和容杯损坏而造成伤害。

2.  按照食材在食谱或装载顺序 
插图中出现的顺序装载食材。

3.  沿顺时针方向将适配器 
旋入杯子，刚好拧紧即可。 
请勿拧得过紧，否则可能会发生泄漏。

4.  反转适配器和杯子组件并 
放置在马达底座上。

5.  按照食谱说明进行料理。
6.  如果混合物停止翻滚：

a.  按下“开/关”按钮停止马达。
b.  等到刀片停止转动，从马达底座上取下适配器和杯子组件。
c.  将适配器和杯子组件翻转并取下适配器。
d.  必要时搅拌食材或添加汁液。
e.  取下密封垫，将适配器螺纹擦拭干净， 

然后将干净干燥的密封垫装到适配器的底部螺纹上。
f.  沿顺时针方向将适配器旋入杯子，刚好拧紧即可。 

请勿拧得过紧，否则可能会发生泄漏。
g.  反转适配器和杯子组件并放置在马达底座上。
h.  继续搅拌。

7. 搅拌结束后，等到刀片停止转动，从马达底座上取下适配器和杯子组件。
8. 将适配器和杯子组件翻过来，然后取下适配器
9. 使用 Vitamix 刀片下方刮刀或刮铲从容杯中刮掉萨尔萨酱、果冻、果酱、花

生酱和其他食材。
携带 0.6 升（20 盎司）杯子旅行

1. 在提手盖上放置一个密封垫。密封垫须平整地贴紧提手盖的底部螺纹。
2. 沿顺时针方向将提手盖旋入个人料理杯，刚好拧紧即可。 

请勿拧得过紧，否则可能会发生泄漏。
3. 要打开提手盖，请用一只手握住个人料理杯，用另一只手按下盖子上的两个

卡扣，然后向上提起即可松开。

汁液

干货

绿叶蔬菜

水果和蔬菜

冰冻食材

切勿搅拌热汁液！

加载顺序插图 
料理杯



保养与清洗
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清洁杯子和适配器

•  洗碗机 - 杯子、杯盖、适配器和密封垫可
以置于洗碗机的顶架清洗。

•  就地清洁：
 在容杯中加一半水，然后加几滴 

洗洁剂。 
切勿搅拌热水。

a.  彻底清洁适配器和密封垫上的螺纹以
避免食材积聚。 
注意：如果刀片底座已连接并放置很
长时间，则在尝试从个人料理杯上取
下刀片底座时，食材积聚可能会导致
问题。

b.  将干净干燥的密封垫装到适配器的底
部螺纹上。密封垫须平整地贴紧螺
纹。

c.  沿顺时针方向将适配器旋入杯子，刚
好拧紧即可。

d.  反转适配器和杯子组件并放置在马达
底座上。

e.  按下“开始/停止”开关打开设备，然后
将速度缓慢增速到 10 档。

f.  运行设备 60 秒。
g.  将变速旋钮调回 1 档，然后按下“开

始/停止”开关关闭设备。
h.  等到刀片完全停止后，将适配器从马

达底座移除。
i.  将适配器和杯子组件翻转并取 

下适配器。
j.  冲洗所有部件并沥干。

•  消毒：
a.  按照清洗说明进行操作。
b.  在容杯中加一半水，以及 1/2 茶匙液

体漂白剂。切勿搅拌热水。
c.  将干净干燥的密封垫装到适配器的底

部螺纹上。密封垫须平整地贴紧螺
纹。

d.  沿顺时针方向将适配器旋入杯子，刚
好拧紧即可。

e.  反转适配器和杯子组件并放置在马达
底座上。

f.  按下“开始/停止”开关打开设备，然后
将速度缓慢增速到 10 档。

g.  运行设备 60 秒。
h.  将变速旋钮调回 1 档，然后按 

下“开始/停止”开关关闭设备。
i.  等到刀片完全停止后，将适配器从马

达底座移除。
j.  让混合物在容器中静置 1-1/2 分钟。
k.  将适配器和杯子组件翻转并取下适配

器。
l.  将漂白剂混合物倒出。将容器晾干。 

消毒后请勿冲洗。
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保修和服务
对于单独出售的容杯组件提供 3 年的全额保修

1.  保修范围。
Vita-Mix Corporation (“Vitamix”) 保证与料理机马达底座分开购买的刀片底座和密封垫（统称为“容杯
组件”）在材料或工艺方面没有任何缺陷，并且自购买之日起 3 年内能耐受日常家用的自然磨损。Vitamix 
会在收到退货产品后 30 天内，对存在问题的容杯组件进行免费维修。如果出现问题的容杯组件无法维
修，则经 Vitamix 自行决定，可将选择 (A) 免费更换容杯组件或 (B) 按购买金额全额退款给所有者，除非 
Vitamix 事先收到所有者关于偏好上述其中一个方案的书面通知。

2.  不属于保修的范围。
此保修仅适用于日常家用的料理机所有者。保修范围不包括不影响性能的外观变化，比如掉色、因使用研
磨剂或清洗剂造成的影响或者食物积聚。只有在按照所有者手册中的说明、警告和防护措施使用容杯组件
的情况下，此保修才有效。 

在容杯/杯子中处理某些香草和香料会使容杯/杯子染上颜色，可能会使刀片过早磨损。沙子和粗糙、砂质
的草药渣也会使刀片过早磨损。草药可能含有挥发性油，渗入容杯/杯子后可能会造成永久性染色。在这些
情形中，您的容杯/杯子和刀片就不属于 Vitamix 保修范围内。

Vitamix 不承担未经授权的保修内维修引起的花费。

维修、替换或按照购买价格退款是 VITAMIX 对产品提供的全部补救措施，也是 VITAMIX 在此保修下的
唯一责任。VITAMIX 全体员工或代表无权对 VITAMIX 产品有约束力的保修内容进行额外保证和修改。
因此，购买者不应依赖 VITAMIX 员工或代表作出的任何其他声明。在任何情况下，无论是出于合约、赔
偿、保修、侵权（包括过失）、严格责任还是其他原因，VITAMIX 均不承担任何特殊、间接、意外或附
带的损坏，包括但不限于利润或收入的损失。

某些国家不允许对保修有限制。在这些国家中，上述限制可能不适用于您。在美国和加拿大以外，其他保
修可能适用。 

3.  哪些操作会使保修失效。
对容杯/料理杯或容杯组件或马达底座滥用、误用、因疏忽使用不当、擅自改装、暴露在异常或极端条件中
或未能遵守本手册中的操作说明，都将会使保修失效。

此外，如果料理机、容杯/料理杯、容杯组件、刀片组件或马达底座的任何部分并非由 Vitamix 或 Vitamix 
授权的服务提供商修理，或者如果在保修期内任何部件和并非 Vitamix 明确授权的马达底座或容杯一起使
用，也会使保修失效。

4.  如何取得本保修下的退货授权。
请联系您所在国家/地区的授权 Vitamix 家用经销商/服务提供商，以获取维修 Vitamix 的帮助。 
如需获取 Vitamix 经销商列表，请访问 https://www.vitamix.com/vr/en_us/international-support。
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警告和小心

切勿接觸活動零件。 
切勿將手和餐具放進容杯中。

在不使用時、清潔、更換配件或接觸活
動零件之前，請確保已拔下插頭。

請先閱讀和瞭解擁有者手冊。

超時使用可能會使零件發燙。切勿觸碰
馬達底座中的傳動套筒或配接器中的傳
動齒輪。

切勿使用 0.6 公升容杯加熱配料或 
攪拌灼熱液體。切勿在微波爐中使用容
杯（包括刀片底座或杯蓋）。

此圖示會在 Vitamix 食譜中，針對 
0.6 公升個人容杯的建議食譜中出現。

VM0223
適用於 Vitamix Explorian VM0198, VM0201,  
VM201A, VM0202, VM0202A, VM0203 和 VM0203A

個人容杯和配接器
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1.  若違反任何重要安全措施和安全使用重要
指示，都屬於對 VITAMIX 設備的誤用，
可能會導致您的保固無效以及嚴重人身傷
害。

2.  在此手冊中的說明，恕無法涵蓋所有可能
發生的條件和狀況。操作和保養任何家電
時，請遵循常識並謹慎行事。

3.  嚴格遵守本手冊中提供的保養和清潔說
明。

4.  切勿以任何非其設計用途使用設備。
5.  本設備不適合身體、感知或精神能力有缺

陷或缺乏經驗或知識的人（包括兒童） 使
用，除非該人員在監督下或由負責該人員
安全且明白其中危險之人士的指示下使
用。

6.  切勿讓兒童使用或將本設備用於玩樂用
途。請將電源線存放在兒童無法觸及之
處。

7.  首次使用本產品之前，請移除並丟棄包裝
材料、電源插頭蓋和促銷標籤。

8.  切勿藉由拉扯電源線的方式拔出設備插
頭。若要拔出設備插頭，請抓住電源插頭
從插座中拔出。

9.  切勿接觸活動零件，尤其是刀片。
10.  切勿在刀片鬆脫、缺角或受損時操作設

備；請立即更換。每天檢查刀片。
11.  切勿鎖緊六腳螺絲（位於刀片組合頂端）

。若有鬆脫，請立刻更換刀片組合。
12.  切勿將設備放置在熱瓦斯爐或電磁爐附近

或上方，也不可放在可能會接觸到其他熱
源之處。

13.  該設備具有極化插頭（其中一個插腳比另
一個寬）。為了降低觸電風險，這款插頭
只會有一種方式插入極化插座。若插頭無
法完全插入插座，請調換插頭腳位。若仍
然無法插入，請聯絡合格的電工。切勿以
任何方式修改插頭。

14.  請勿讓電源線懸掛在桌子或工作檯邊緣、
接觸高溫表面或打結。

15.  務必確保設備已完全正確組裝並完全解開
電源線，再進行操作。

16.  攪拌刀片組合非常鋒利。請小心處理並存
放在兒童無法觸及處。

17.  切勿使用除設備隨附或由 Vitamix 單獨提供
之外的配件。若使用非 Vitamix 販售或建
議的配件（包括密封罐），可能會導致火
災、觸電或受傷，並會導致保固無效。

18.  對設備任何零件的改動或修改，包括使用
非由 Vitamix 授權正品的任何零件，可能
會導致觸電、火災或受傷，並會使您的保
固失效。

19.  務必確保設備已拔下電源插座，再嘗試組
裝任何配件。

20.  切勿將 0.6 公升容杯裝滿至超過容量上限標
線，以免受傷。

21.  切勿使用 0.6 公升容杯來加熱配料或攪拌
灼熱液體。加熱的配料及液體可能會產生
內部壓力，此可能造成杯子爆開而導致受
傷。

22.  切勿觸摸可能發燙的表面。
23.  若使用時設備聲音有所變化，或有堅硬物

體或異物與刀片接觸，切勿提供使用該設
備製作的食物。

24.  切勿在操作過程中從設備取出配料。在取
出任何配料之前，請確保馬達已完全停止
並拔下設備插頭。

25.  若食物殘留在攪拌刀片四周，請先拔掉
電源線再使用刮刀移除食物。切勿使用手
指，因為攪拌刀片非常鋒利。

26.  操作時請確保手、頭髮、衣物和器皿遠離
一切活動零件，以免造成嚴重人身傷害或
設備受損。可以使用刮刀，但請在設備停
止運轉時才使用。

警告
首次操作設備之前，請仔細閱讀所有
說明文件。請保留這些說明文件以供
日後參考。

一律使用接地插座。

切勿拆除接地線。

切勿使用配接器。

切勿使用延長線。

切勿將設備插入計時器或由開關控制
的插座。

在不使用時、組裝、拆卸、移動、清
潔和收納之前，請務必關閉設備電源
並拔下插頭。

切勿將電源線、電源插頭或馬達主體
浸入水中或任何其他液體中。

如果設備被淹沒，請立即拔下插頭。

未能遵守指示可能會導致死亡或觸
電。

本調理機僅供家庭使用，不可用於
調理商業上販賣的食品或作其他商
業用途。
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重要的保障措施
27.  如果在攪拌乾燥、濃稠或較重的混合物時

設備沒有運轉，請停止操作並攪拌配料，
然後再繼續。請讓馬達冷卻 1 分鐘，再重新
啟動設備。

28.  切勿讓攪拌刀片長時間浸泡在水中。
29.  切勿在戶外或行進中的車輛或船隻上使

用。
30.  使用設備時切勿離開工作區域。
31.  在未使用個人容杯的情況下，切勿嘗試在

配接器中攪拌。
32.  切勿將勺子、叉子、刀或蓋塞等任何外物

留在或存放在容杯內。如果在容杯內有外
物時啟動設備，將會損壞刀片和其他元件
並可能會導致人員受傷。

33.  切勿將容杯或配料暴露在超過 
2100F（990C） 的溫度中。

34.  定心墊若未正確地安裝在容杯下，切勿操
作設備。

35.  請確保容杯和刀片底座對齊定心墊，以確
保在操作之前傳動齒輪已與傳動座嚙合。

36.  切勿將刀片組合放置在馬達底座上，除非
您已將刀片組合組裝到 Vitamix 容杯上，以
免受傷。

37.  請一律在攪拌前密封刀片底座，並將容杯
適當地鎖緊在刀片底座上。

38.  切勿在微波爐中使用容杯（包括刀片底
座）。

39.  使用容杯時，切勿連續使用設備超過 75 
秒。

40.  如果碰觸容杯或其蒸氣或排氣口變得溫
暖，請立即停止攪拌配料，並關閉或拔掉
設備插頭。讓容杯及配料冷卻降至室溫
後，才移除刀片底座。

41.  在製作堅果醬或油性食物時，容杯內的混
合物開始流動後，加工時間切勿超過一分
鐘。加工時間過長可能導致過熱。

42.  設備在用電量過高時，會自行重設。如依
設計用途使用，這是避免危險的正常動
作。計時器僅供使用者參考，並不視為操
作設備的基本功能。

43.  定期檢查電源線、電源插頭和設備是否
有任何損壞。若有任何形式的損壞或設
備發生故障，切勿進行操作。立即停止
使用該設備並造訪 vitamix.com 或致電 
VitaMix 技術支援團隊：1.800.886.5235（
國際：1.440.235.0214） 以進行檢查、維修
或調整。

44.  任何的零組件修理、服務或更換皆必須由 
Vitamix 或 Vitamix 授權的服務代表進行處
理。

45.  請保留這些說明文件。



零件和功能
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小心
旋轉的刀片可能會造成損害。不同容杯樣式、類型和尺寸之間的杯蓋和攪拌棒不
能互換。請使用調理機隨附的攪拌棒。

配接器

密封環必須固定在適當位置， 
以避免在攪拌過程中洩漏。

• 切勿拆卸。
• 切勿在微波爐中使用。
• 可於洗碗機中清洗。

Vitamix 馬達底座

個人容杯和配接器適用於 
Vitamix Explorian 馬達底座。

可翻式杯蓋

當作外出杯使用時，必須將密封環固定在
適當位置，以避免洩漏。

• 切勿在微波爐中使用。
• 可於洗碗機中清洗。

0.6 公升個人容杯

•  切勿使用容杯加熱配料
或攪拌灼熱液體。

• 切勿在微波爐中使用。
• 可於洗碗機中清洗。
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零件和功能

密封環

個人容杯與配接器隨附兩個密封環，用於防漏和防濺。 
密封環可互換，使用方式為：

攪拌時 - 將密封環放在配接器的螺紋上。

如果發生洩漏：

•  請先確保密封環已固定在配接器的適當位置上， 
再裝上個人容杯。

•  將配接器鎖緊至個人容杯上，直到無法再旋入為止。 
嘗試再旋入一點，確保牢固鎖住。

外出時- 先將密封環放在可翻式杯蓋上，再裝到 0.6 公升的個
人容杯。

如果發生洩漏：

•  請先確保密封環已固定在配接器的適當的位置上， 
再裝上個人容杯。

• 請勿過度鎖緊可翻式杯蓋，因為這會導致密封環變形。



攪拌
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警告
刀片會繼續旋轉，一直到攪拌週期結束時才會完全停止。一律在刀片完全
停止後，再處理刀片底座和容杯。

在調理前，請務必先裝上乾淨且乾燥的密封環，然後牢固地將刀片底座鎖
緊在容杯上。

切勿將 0.6 公升容杯裝滿至超過容量上限標線，以避免因損壞杯蓋和容杯
所造成的受傷風險。

如果容杯在操作過程中從刀片底座上鬆脫，請將機器轉為「OFF」（關
閉）， 
等到馬達和刀片完全停止，再嘗試從馬達底座上取下容杯和刀片底座。

切勿使用 0.6 公升容杯來加熱配料或攪拌灼熱液體。加熱的配料及液體可
能會產生內部壓力，此可能造成杯子爆開而導致受傷。

使用容杯時，切勿連續使用設備超過 75 秒。

如果碰觸容杯或其蒸氣或排氣口變得溫暖，請立即停止攪拌配料， 
並關閉或拔掉設備插頭。請先讓容杯或容碗及配料冷卻降至室溫後， 
再移除刀片底座。

在未使用個人容杯的情況下，切勿嘗試在配接器中攪拌。

超時使用可能會使零件發燙。

切勿觸碰馬達底座中的傳動套筒或刀片底座中的傳動齒輪。

為避免造成損壞或人員受傷，切勿在微波爐中使用容杯（包括刀片底座
或杯蓋）。

防止您設備「超載」的訣竅：

•  將配料切成 1 英吋大小。 
切勿裝得太滿。

• 冰塊比碎冰更容易攪拌。
•  依食譜中出現的順序將配料放入個人容杯， 

或遵循「放入順序圖解」。
•  啟動設備時，請按住低速（1 或 2） 幾秒鐘， 

直到刀片「抓住」配料或開始處理配料為止。
•  配料開始轉動後，即可提高至 Vitamix 食譜中

建議的速度。以低於建議的速度運轉可能會
導致馬達過熱。攪拌達食譜中建議的完整處
理時間。
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攪拌

液體

乾貨

葉菜類

水果和蔬菜

冰品和冷凍
配料

切勿攪拌灼熱液體！

放入順序圖解 
容杯

使用 0.6 公升容杯攪拌

1.  將乾淨且乾燥的密封環放置在配接器底部的螺紋上。 
密封環應緊密且平均地貼合在螺紋周圍。

重要！

•  切勿使用 0.6 公升容杯來加熱配料或攪
拌灼熱液體。加熱的配料及液體可能會
產生內部壓力，這可能造成杯子爆開而
造成受傷。

•  切勿將 0.6 公升容杯裝滿至超過容量上
限標線，以避免因損壞杯蓋和容杯所造
成的受傷風險。

2.  依食譜中出現的順序將配料放入個人容
杯，或遵循「放入順序圖解」。

3.  以順時針方向將配接器旋入容杯，直到
旋緊為止。請勿旋得過緊，否則可能會
發生洩漏。

4.  顛倒配接器和容杯組合，並將其放置在
馬達底座上。

5.  根據食譜說明進行攪拌。
6.  如果混合物停止流動：

a.  按下「On/Off」（開/關）開關以
停止馬達。

b.  請等到刀片停止旋轉後，再將配接器和容杯組合從馬達底座上取下。
c.  將配接器和容杯組合倒過來並取下配接器。
d.  如有需要，可攪拌配料或加入液體。
e.  移除密封環並將配接器螺紋清理乾淨，然後將乾淨且乾燥的密封環放置在配

接器底部的螺紋上。
f.  以順時針方向將配接器旋入容杯，直到旋緊為止。 

請勿旋得過緊，否則可能會發生洩漏。
g.  顛倒配接器和容杯組合並放置在馬達底座上。
h.  繼續攪拌。

7. 攪拌完畢後，請先等到刀片停止旋轉，再將配接器和容杯組合從馬達底座上取
下。

8. 將配接器和容杯組合倒過來並取下配接器。
9. 使用「Vitamix 刀片下方刮刀」或刮刀從容器中刮掉莎莎醬、果凍、果醬、花生

醬和其他配料。
攜帶 0.6 公升容杯隨行

1.  將密封環放置在可翻式杯蓋上。密封環應緊密且平均地貼合在可翻式杯蓋底部的
螺紋周圍。

2.  以順時針方向將可翻式杯蓋旋入個人容杯上，直到旋緊為止。請勿旋得過緊， 
否則可能會發生洩漏。

3.  若要打開可翻式杯蓋，請用一隻手握住個人容杯，再用另一隻手按下杯蓋上的兩
個彈片，然後向上提起以鬆開。



保養和清潔

14224148

清潔容杯和配接器

• 洗碗機 - 容杯、杯蓋、配接器和密封環皆
可使用洗碗機上層清洗。

• 原位清洗：
a.  將水注入容杯至半滿的位置後，再加

入數滴液體碗盤清潔劑至容杯內。 
切勿滲入熱水。

b.  請徹底清潔配接器和密封環上的螺
紋，以避免堆積配料。 
注意：如果刀片底座已裝上並放置很
長時間，則堆積的配料可能會在您嘗
試將刀片底座從個人容杯上取下時造
成問題。

c.  將乾淨且乾燥的密封環放置在配接器
底部的螺紋上。密封環應緊密且平均
地貼合在螺紋周圍。

d.  以順時針方向將配接器旋入容杯，直
到旋緊為止。

e.  顛倒配接器和容杯組合，並將其放置
在馬達底座上。

f.  按下「Start/Stop」（啟動/停止） 開
關以啟動設備並逐漸增加到「Variable 
Speed 10」（變速 10）。

g.  讓設備運轉 60 秒。
h.  將「Variable Speed Dial」（變速撥

盤）轉回「Variable Speed 1」(變速 1
），然後按下「Start/Stop」（啟動/
停止） 開關以關閉設備。

i.  請等到刀片完全停止後，再將配接器
從馬達底座上取下。

j.  將配接器和容杯組合倒過來並取下配
接器。

k.  清洗乾淨並晾乾所有組件。

• 消毒：
a.  依照清洗說明清洗。
b.  將水注入容杯至半滿的位置後，並加

上 1/2 茶匙的液體漂白劑。切勿滲入
熱水。

c.  將乾淨且乾燥的密封環放置在配接器
底部的螺紋上。密封環應緊密且平均
地貼合在螺紋周圍。

d.  以順時針方向將配接器旋入容杯，直
到旋緊為止。

e.  顛倒配接器和容杯組合，並將其放置
在馬達底座上。

f.  按下「Start/Stop」（啟動/停止） 開
關以啟動設備並逐漸增加到「Variable 
Speed 10」（變速 10）。

g.  讓設備運轉 60 秒。
h.  將「Variable Speed Dial」（變速撥

盤）轉回「Variable Speed 1」(變速 1
），然後按下「Start/Stop」（啟動/
停止） 開關以關閉設備。

i.  請等到刀片完全停止後，再將配接器
從馬達底座上取下。

j.  將混合物額外再置於容杯中滿 1-1/2 分
鐘。

k.  將配接器和容杯組合倒過來並取下配
接器。

l.  將漂白劑混合物倒掉、讓容杯風乾。 
消毒後請勿再沖洗。
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保固和服務
獨立販售的容杯組件享有 3 年完整保固

1.  保固涵蓋範圍。
Vita-Mix Corporation（下稱「Vitamix」）保證與調理機馬達底座分開販售的刀片底座與密封圈（以下統
稱和個別稱為「容器組件」)，無任何材料或製造上的瑕疵，且能夠自購買日起三年內承受一般正常家用
磨損。Vitamix 會在收到退貨產品的 30 日內，免費修理故障的容杯組件。如果有故障的容杯組件無法修
復，Vitamix 可自行決定選擇 (A) 免費更換容杯組件，或 (B) 按購買價格全額退款給用戶，除非 Vitamix 事
先收到用戶告知其意願的書面通知。

2.  保固不涵蓋範圍。
本保固僅適用一般家庭用調理機的用戶。本保固不涵蓋不會影響性能的外觀變化，例如變色、使用研磨劑
或清潔劑的影響，或食物堆積。只有在依照用戶手冊中的說明、警告和安全措施使用容器組件的情況下，
本保固方為有效。 

處理某些藥草和香料會導致容杯變色，亦可能導致刀片慢慢變鈍。微量的沙子，粗砂和研磨藥草亦可能導
致刀片慢慢變鈍。某些藥草可能會釋放出精油，導致容杯永久變色。在這些狀況下，您的容杯和刀片不在 
Vitamix 的保固範圍內。

Vitamix 對任何未經授權的保固維修費用概不負責。

根據本保固，維修、更換或按購買價格退款是購買者的專屬補救措施和 Vitamix 的唯一責任。不會授權 
VITAMIX 的任何員工或代表作出任何其他保固或對此保固（可能對 VITAMIX 具有約束力） 進行任何修改。
相應地，購買者也不應信賴 VITAMIX 的任何員工或代表所作的任何其他陳述。在任何情況下，無論是基
於合約、補償、保固、民事侵權行為（包括過失）、嚴格責任或其他行為，VITAMIX 均不為任何特殊、間
接、意外或衍生損害（包括但不限於利潤或收入損失） 負責。

某些州不允許對保固進行限制。在此類情況下，上述限制可能不適用您。在美國及加拿大境外，其他保固
可能適用。 

3.  導致本保固無效的情況。
對容杯、容杯組件或馬達底座的濫用、誤用、疏忽使用、改動，曝露在異常或極端狀況，或不遵循操作指
示都會使本保固無效。

如果是由 Vitamix 或經授權 Vitamix 服務提供商之外的人維修機器、容杯、容杯組件、刀片組合的任何部
分或馬達底座，或若將本保固範圍內的任何零件與未獲 Vitamix 明文授權的馬達底座或容杯一起使用，也
會使本保固無效。

4.  取得本保固退貨授權的方式。
請聯絡您所在國家/地區的授權 Vitamix 居家用品分銷商/服務供應商，以取得為您 Vitamix 提供服務的協
助。有關 Vitamix 經銷商名單，請造訪 https://www.vitamix.com/vr/en_us/international-support。
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